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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Weston & Sampson was contracted on behalf of Mr. Patrick Malone, owner of Malone Properties of
Montpelier, Vermont to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Energizer
Manufacturing Facility property located at 75 Swanton Road (the Site) in the Town of St. Albans,
Vermont. This ESA was performed in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, and to meet EPA’s
All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) requirements.

Findings of the Phase | ESA are as follows:

e The Site has been continuously used for industrial manufacturing purposes since its original
development in the 1940's. The onsite buildings are owned by and operated as Energizer
Battery Manufacturing, Inc.

e The Site consists of a main manufacturing building and several outbuildings located on the
western side of the property with mainly open lawn, fields, or wooded land surrounding the
plant. The small “triangular lot on the northwest corner the Site is vacant.

o The facility at the Site has produced flashlights, flashlight components, and batteries. It has
operated as Union Carbide, Eveready, and Energizer. Environmental impacts to soil and
groundwater have included releases of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs),
mainly trichloroethene (TCE), as well as metals chromium, and nickel.

e The Site is on the CERCLIS list and reported that no further action planned by the EPA.

e The Site is actively managed by the VTDEC as a State Hazardous Site (SMS Site #770077).
The nature, source, degree, and extent of contamination and possible pathways for
contaminant migration have been defined.

¢ On and off-Site TCE groundwater contamination is slowly degrading, no longer migrating and
is monitored on a biennial and annual basis. The extent of the chromium and nickel
contaminated groundwater is monitored on a regular basis and findings reported to the
VTDEC. The contaminant plumes have been defined and appear stable and declining.

¢ Relevant sensitive receptors have been identified and the risk to human health and the
environment has been gualitatively evaluated.

o Energizer has completed extensive remediation and mitigation activities at the Site, including
removal of impacted soil from the former plating room, former sludge dewatering lagoon, and
former sludge disposal landfill. These remediation activities were reviewed and approved by
the VTDEC.

o Remediation of the trichloroethylene (TCE) groundwater contaminant plume continues to be
managed by a groundwater interceptor trench at the northern property boundary which is
preventing further migration of CVOC-impacted groundwater offsite.

e A Site monitoring plan has been approved by the VTDEC and a vapor intrusion investigation is
ongoing.

e Several off-Site contaminated properties in the vicinity of the Site have been identified in state
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and federal database review. Based on a review of the available information, none of the
nearby listed properties are likely to pose an environmental threat to the Site.

e Due to the age of the structures at the Site there is the potential for the presence of lead-
based paint, asbestos containing building materials and molds. These building materials and
concerns were not tested during this phase of work.

Weston & Sampson has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with
the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of the property located at 75 Swanton Road in St.
Albans, VT (Site). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 13 of
this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions
(RECs) in connection with the Site except for the following:

1.) The prolonged use and exposure to several hazardous substances at the Site including
petroleum related VOCs, TCE, chromium, nickel, PCBs, PAHs and lithium culminate into a
significant REC. The nature, source, degree, and extent of contamination and possible
pathways for contaminant migration have been defined through previous investigative and
remedial efforts. However, the potential for vapor intrusion, contamination of building
materials, and possible presence of contaminants beneath the building slab continue to
pose a material threat to future uses and redevelopment at the Site.

Furthermore, as described above, Weston & Sampson views the entire Site as a REC. However,
specific REC’s associated with the past uses at the Site were further identified in the May 2014 Phase
| ESA completed by ECS (Section 9.0) and are provided below. The areas detailed below represent
the minimum areas/locations of the Site that may require additional investigation prior to development.
Weston & Sampson agrees with the evaluation of these areas as presented in the May 2014 Phase |
ESA completed by ECS and we feel these areas, in addition to any new areas of development, should
be investigated in conjunction with any future development at the Site.

1.) The potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air exists, due to the concentrations of TCE in
groundwater beneath the building.

2.) A former railroad spur served the property. Typical contaminants of concern from railroad
tracks, include PAHs and herbicides. Additionally, the stopping of trains at the end of a
railroad spur at the plant could represent the threat of a release of heavy oils from trains.

3.) The plating room excavation in 1992 was performed to cleanup goals of 100 ppm total
chromium and 300 ppm total nickel, which were approved by the VTDEC. Confirmatory
samples were collected at a depth of six feet. Though these cleanup goals are consistent
with current EPA regional RSLs for industrial soils for total metals, the confirmatory soil
samples were not analyzed for hexavalent chromium, which currently has an industrial soll
EPA RSL of 5.6 ppm.

4.) The onsite landfill cells were closed out with confirmatory samples collected for TCLP
analysis of metals of concern in 1989 in accordance with the VTDEC criteria at that time
and, prior to the establishment of EPA soil guidance values for industrial sites.
Confirmatory samples and testing criteria were approved by VTDEC at the time of the
work, and no further action has been required. The landfill area was closed out under older
criteria; confirmatory samples from the base of the landfill excavation may not meet current
criteria and do not appear to have been sampled for hexavalent chromium, which has an
industrial RSL of 5.6 ppm. The network of soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells
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do not appear to fully encompass this former landfill area, particularly the landfill cells
furthest to the east. According to Mr. Houser of Energizer, monitoring well locations at that
time were approved by the VTDEC and assumed to be sufficient for characterizing the
former landfill area. The VTDEC only required that monitoring wells be installed
downgradient of the former landfill, with groundwater flow direction having been
determined by prior well monitoring.

5.) The sludge lagoon was closed out in 1980 and all sludge was reportedly excavated and
relocated to the onsite landfill, which was sufficient to satisfy VTDEC requirements at that
time. However, from the available reports it does not appear that any confirmatory soil
sampling and testing was performed at the base of this lagoon excavation. Additionally, the
EPA Preliminary Assessment report form stated “waste spread around lagoon in some
instances”. Additionally, the CPMP stated that “some of the sludge was reportedly spread
around the edges of the lagoon (using a manure spreader provided by a local farmer) in
order to speed drying. ECS was not able to locate documentation that the shallow soils
onto which the lagoon waste was spread had been environmentally tested or if this area
had been excavated. Groundwater sampling was required from nearby groundwater
monitoring wells and is still monitored under the existing annual groundwater monitoring
program. The lagoon does not appear to have been closed out under current regulatory
standards; however, at the time of its closure the work was performed under the direction
of the VTDEC and as per VTDEC requirements in 1980. According to Mr. Houser, the
horizontal limits of the sludge lagoon were documented at the time of the excavation, and
that documentation was subsequently used as a basis for soil and groundwater testing in
the vicinity and downgradient of the sludge lagoon.

6.) Though groundwater and soil have been regularly sampled for TCE and other chlorinated
VOCs, chromium, and nickel, the threat exists of a historic release of other chemicals
utilized historically in the plant, such as petroleum-related VOCs, various oils, PCBs,
lithium and other metals, and PAHs and heavy metals from potential coal ash in the “coal
yard” area. According to Mr. Houser of Energizer, Energizer has addressed and/or is
currently addressing all known releases.

7.) There have been reported releases of TCE within the plant, either to the plant floor,
discharged as vapors by ceiling fans, or releases to the St. Albans municipal sewer
system. Building materials such as floors, piping, and ceiling fans may be contaminated by
TCE and other manufacturing chemicals.

8.) Known groundwater and soil TCE contamination exists onsite, and groundwater is
captured by an interception trench at the property boundary. Groundwater quality and the
effluent from the trench are regularly monitored. Though contamination migrated offsite via
groundwater transport prior to the installation of the interception trench, the extent of sall
and groundwater TCE contamination has been reasonably defined and is controlled by the
monitoring and trench.

9.) Known groundwater total chromium, hexavalent chromium, and nickel contamination exists
onsite. The extent of groundwater contamination has been adequately defined as
documented by the VTDEC's acceptance of long term groundwater monitoring.
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The following items do not qualify as RECs but are considered Business Environmental Risks (BERS)
outside the scope of the Phase | ESA and may be of interest to the user:

1.) Based on the age of the structures on the property, asbestos containing building material,
lead paint, and PCB containing material could be present in the building materials located
on the Site. This may be of importance to any prospective purchasers as this requires
special management during any physical renovation of these areas. Based on the planned
use of the building and pending any renovations, a formal lead paint and/or asbestos
inspection may be of interest to the owner, but does not constitute a REC at this time.

2.) A number of fluorescent light tubes were noted as being used in lighting fixtures throughout
the building. According to the EPA, management and disposal by businesses of
fluorescent light bulbs and other mercury-containing bulbs are regulated under the RCRA
Universal Waste Rule (UWR) and Subtitle C hazardous waste regulations. Proper
disposal of any spent bulbs is recommended.

Based on the findings of our assessment, Weston & Sampson makes the following recommendations:

1.) Given the extensive and long term hazardous chemical and materials use and documented
releases at the Site, Weston & Sampson recommends that future development of the Site
should be done with caution and consultation with a environmental professional. The
potential environmental impacts, liability, and management of future uses should be
investigated and evaluated in concert with any future development plans at the Site.

2.) The out of service 12,000 gallon fuel oil AST should be formally decommissioned and
removed from the Site.

3.) The unsealed floor drains located in the Main Building should be properly closed/sealed in
order to comply with state and federal underground injection control regulations.

4.) Prior to renovation or demolition of any building on the property appropriate sampling of
suspect asbestos, lead and PCB containing materials should occur.

5.) All requirements of the VTDEC Sites Management Section regarding the Site should
continue to be met. Sampling and reporting of conditions related to the property, grounds,
and buildings should continue to be completed.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Weston & Sampson, on behalf of Mr. Patrick Malone, owner of Malone Properties (Malone) of
Montpelier, Vermont has prepared this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report
for an approximately 70+- acre property located at 75 Swanton Road, in St. Albans, Vermont
(the Site). The Site consists of the former Energizer Manufacturing Facility and is currently
owned by Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc.

Weston & Sampson was requested by Malone to complete an ASTM Phase | ESA of the Site.
Malone wishes to determine if recognized environmental conditions (RECs) exist at the Site,
and to utilize the Phase | ESA as part of an application to the Vermont Department of
Environmental Conservation (VTDEC) Brownfields Program.

The ESA was performed in accordance with the Standard Practice E 1527-13, developed by the
ASTM and compliant with EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) standard. The ESA included an
environmental database search; review of local, state, and federal regulatory agency files; and a
limited reconnaissance of the Site and vicinity for potential RECs.

This report is subject to the Limitations described in Section 13.0.

1.1. Purpose

The Phase | ESA was performed to assess the Site with respect to the range of contaminants
within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. 89601) and petroleum products. This practice is intended to permit
Malone to satisfy some of the requirements to qualify for the bona fide prospective purchaser
limitations on CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into
the previous ownership and uses of the Site consistent with good commercial or customary
practice” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).

The objective of the Phase | ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (REC) in
connection with the property at the time of the property evaluation. The term “recognized
environmental condition” referenced in the E1527-13, refers to “the presence or likely presence
of any hazardous substance or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” The
ASTM definition does not include, “de minimis” conditions, which generally do not present a
threat to human health or the environment and would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of the appropriate governmental agencies; therefore, de
minimis conditions are not considered RECSs.

This ESA was conducted utilizing a standard of good commercial and customary practice that is
consistent with E 1527-13. Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions or deviations to

E 1527-13 are noted below or in the corresponding sections of this report. The scope of work for
this ESA included an evaluation of the following:

e Physical characteristics of the Site through a review of referenced sources for
topographic, geologic, soil, and hydrologic data;

e Site history through a review of referenced sources such as land deeds, fire insurance
maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior reports, and interviews;
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e Current Site conditions, including a site reconnaissance to observe conditions exposed
at the ground surface for evidence of previous and current property usage, and
indications of environmental impacts (e.g. stressed vegetation, staining, etc.), as well as
interviews regarding: the presence or absence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products; generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or
biomedical waste; equipment that utilizes oils which potentially contain PCBs; and
storage tanks (aboveground and underground);

e Usage of surrounding area properties and the likelihood for releases of hazardous
substances and petroleum products (if known and/or suspected) to migrate onto the
Site;

o Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental
records for sites located within specified minimum search distances;

e Past ownership through a review of available prior reports and local municipal files

w:\patrick malone\eveready - st. albans\phase i esa - 75 swanton road.docx
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1. Site Ownership and Location

75 Swanton Road — St. Albans, Vermont

Latitude/Longitude: 44° 49' 58" North
73° 4' 33" West
UTM Coordinates: Zone 18

652,077 meters Easting
4,965, 971 meters Northing

Site Owner: Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc.

Site Occupants: Vacant

Site Location: 75 Swanton Road — St. Albans, VT
County: Franklin

Parcel ID: 17-011-021

Size: 65.51 acres (Main Parcel)

(70 +/- total acres) 4.98 acre (Triangular Parcel-undeveloped)

The Site is approximately 70+- acres in size consisting of two separate parcels; the Main Parcel
which is developed and contains the main manufacturing facility building and several
outbuildings, and an undeveloped Triangular Parcel located adjoining the Main Parcel to the
northwest. The Site is located in the Heavy Industrial District on the north end of the Town of
St. Albans.

A Locus Map and Aerial Map of the Site and general surroundings are provided as Figures 1 &
2. Detailed Site maps are included as Figures 3 & 4.

2.2. Current Use of the Site

The Site contains the former Energizer Battery Manufacturing facility which is currently
unoccupied but was historically used for manufacturing.

2.3. Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

The Site is located off of Swanton Road/US Route 7 and is accessed by way of a private cul de
sac driveway access on the east side of Swanton Road. A separate truck entrance is located
on the north side of the property off of Franklin Park West Street. Onsite buildings were first
constructed in 1947 with major expansions completed in the 1970’s. Existing buildings include
one main manufacturing building with over 196,000 total square feet of manufacturing space
consisting of 146,714 square feet or production space, 37,837 square feet of warehouse space,
and 11,449 square feet of office space. Several smaller outbuildings related to onsite utilities
and storage are located around the east and southeast sides of the main manufacturing
building. Additional improvements include a paved parking lot and a storm water retention pond
to the north of the main manufacturing building, and a section of a rail line spur that connects to
the Missisquoi Valley Rail Trail (MVRT). The southern portion of the Site is managed as an
agricultural hay field. The eastern portion of the Site is a treed area extending from the
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manufacturing facility to the MVRT which forms the eastern border of the Site. The Triangular
Parcel on the northwest corner of the Site is vacant and undeveloped.

The manufacturing buildings are constructed primarily of steel and concrete with some exterior
walls constructed from masonry brick and concrete block. Some of the outbuildings are
constructed of metal siding. A copy of the site plan and figure depicting the overall plant layout
and specific manufacturing building locations are included as Figures 3 & 4.

2.4. Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The area surrounding the Site is developed with a mix of residential and commercial uses. The
Swanton Road/US Route 7 roadway bounds the property to the west, with commercial and
residential uses beyond the roadway. The properties to the north include a car sales and
service facility and a storage facility which are accessed by Franklin Park West. The MVRT and
former railroad right of way forms the eastern property boundary with open agricultural uses
noted beyond the rail trail to the east. A residential subdivision adjoins the property south.

2.5. Summary of Environmental Concerns, Previous Studies, and Corrective Actions

Weston & Sampson completed a comprehensive review of numerous documents related to the
investigation and remediation of adverse environmental impacts associated with the Site. In
addition to reviewing several investigation and monitoring reports included in the VTDEC site file
(SMS Site #77-0077), the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by Environmental Compliance
Services (ECS) and the September 2014 Historical Site Investigation and Remediation Activities
Summary Report developed by Environmental Resource management (ERM) were relied upon
during the development of this report. An excerpt from the May 2014 Phase | ESA by ECS
which summarizes the previous environmental concerns, investigations and corrective actions
at the Site is include below. Further details related to the history of the identified concerns and
a list of reports from which the following summary is based on are included in Section 2.2 of the
May 2014 Phase | ESA by ECS. A copy of the text portion of the report is included as
Appendix H.

“In summary, the factory has operated since 1947 producing flashlights, flashlight components,
and batteries. It has operated as Union Carbide, Eveready, and Energizer. Environmental
impacts to soil and groundwater have included releases of chlorinated volatile organic
compounds (VOCSs), mainly trichloroethene (TCE), as well as metals chromium, and nickel.
Wastewater containing these compounds was previously treated in an onsite wastewater
treatment system. Sludge was disposed of in a former onsite lagoon and spread around the
lagoon to dry (EPA, Preliminary Assessment), and then the sludge was removed and buried in a
former onsite landfill. In the 1980s, the former sludge lagoon was excavated with all sludge
transferred to the landfill cells located near the former railroad spur (current walking path). The
landfill was closed out and capped, then later in 1989 the four landfill cells were excavated and
disposed of offsite, with confirmatory samples taken from the bottom of the four landfill cells.
With permission from the VTDEC, the confirmatory soil samples were considered “clean” if they
passed a TCLP test for metals of concern. The site is on the CERCLIS list and reported that no
further action planned by the EPA. The TCE groundwater contaminant plume is managed by a
groundwater interceptor trench at the northern property boundary. TCE-contaminated
groundwater is captured by the trench, and the effluent is tested periodically for TCE
concentration as a requirement of the discharge permit to the municipal sewer system. Prior to
installation of the groundwater interception trench TCE groundwater contamination migrated
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offsite onto the property to the north, now owned by Paquin Motors. During construction of the
Paquin Motors building, soils were excavated for construction purposes, Heindel & Noyes, Inc.
attributed TCE contamination in the excavated soils to the Energizer property. Soils were
eventually approved by VTDEC for thinspreading at the Paquin Motors site. The extent of the
chromium and nickel contaminated groundwater has been defined and is monitored on a regular
basis and findings reported to the VTDEC. TCE concentrations in upstream surface water of the
Gerbode Creek have decreased, but TCE concentrations do not exceed regulatory water
standards before exiting the Energizer property.”
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

A User Questionnaire and AAIl checklist was forwarded to Mr. Patrick Malone of Malone
Properties as the prospective purchaser and user of this report. The information requested in
the User Questionnaire is intended to assist in gathering evidence to identify RECs at the Site.
A copy of the completed User Questionnaire and AAIl Checklist are included as Appendix B.
The following is a summary of the completed User Questionnaire.

3.1. Environmental Liens

Mr. Malone is not aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the Site that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

3.2. Activity and Use Limitations

Mr. Malone is not aware of any limited Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) implemented at the
Site.

3.3. Specialized Knowledge

According to the AAI User Questionnaire provided to Weston & Sampson, Mr. Malone is not
aware of any additional specialized knowledge or experience concerning the Site that would
assist an environmental professional in identifying conditions indicative of a hazardous release
or threatened release.

3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonable Ascertainable Information

The information provided in this Phase | ESA represents what is considered commonly known
or reasonably ascertainable information. It is assumed that, to the best of their ability, the
property owner and their representatives communicated all available information regarding the
Site via the aforementioned questionnaires and verbal correspondence; it was expressed that
the extent of their knowledge of past and present environmental conditions at the Site is based
on the aforementioned environmental investigation reports prepared by various environmental
professionals.

3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

No property valuation reduction related to other environmental issues or concerns at the Site
was reported by Mr. Malone.

3.6. Degree of Obviousness of Contamination

Mr. Malone reported that based on his knowledge and experience of the Site, he was unaware
of any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
Site.
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4.0 DATABASE SEARCH REPORT AND PUBLIC RECORDS

4.1. Electronic Database Search

A review of standard environmental databases maintained by federal, state, and tribal offices
was completed through Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut. The
databases were searched for properties with reported environmental conditions located within
approximate minimum search distances as specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-13. The
databases use geocoded information to identify the coordinates of the properties in the
databases or to check the street addresses of practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan”
properties located within the same zip code. The detailed database report and limitations of the
search criteria are contained in Appendix C, which also defines database acronyms that are
not explicitly defined in this discussion.

The database report identified 12 “orphan sites.” Orphan sites are those sites that could not be
accurately mapped or geocoded due to inadequate location information. One of the sites was
listed as the Site under Union Carbide-Eveready Battery and was listed as being on the VT UST
database. Weston & Sampson attempted to locate additional sites via vehicular
reconnaissance and interviews with personnel familiar with the area. Based on this research,
Weston & Sampson did not identify any listed orphan sites that are likely to have impacted
conditions at the Site. It should be noted that plotted locations of listed sites are not always
accurate. With regard to listings that are determined or suspected to be inaccurate, based on
information from other sources such as direct observation or consultation with individuals
familiar with the property, Weston & Sampson uses the best available data when evaluating the
location of listed sites discussed below.

The following tables provide a summary of findings of EDR’s report. Some records reviewed
pertain not only to the Site, but also to properties within an additional approximate minimum
search distance in order to assess the likelihood of problems impacting the subject property
from migrating hazardous substances or petroleum products. The Site was listed on 19 of the
databases searched by EDR.

SUMMARY OF EDR’S FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH FINDINGS
Off-Site
Approximate Listings
Regulatory Database Minimum Search | Site Listed Within
Distance Search
Distance
Federal Records
NPL/delisted NPL (1 mile) 1.0 mile No 0
CERCLIS/CERCLIS NFRAP (0.5 mile) 0.5 mile Yes 0
RCRA CORRACTS (1 mile) 1.0 mile Yes 0
RCRA TSD (0.5 mile) 0.5 mile Yes 0
RCRA Gen. (0.25) 0.25 mile Yes 4
NPL/Delisted NPL (1 mile) 1.0 mile No 0
State and Tribal Federal Records
Equivalent NPL/CERCLIS Sites 1.0 mile No 5
Spill Sites 0.5 mile Yes 0
Landfill Sites & Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Leaking Storage Tank Sites 0.5 mile No 3
Registered Storage Tank Sites 0.25 mile No 3
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SUMMARY OF EDR’S FEDERAL/STATE REGULATORY DATABASE SEARCH FINDINGS

Off-Site
Approximate Listings
Regulatory Database Minimum Search | Site Listed Within
Distance Search
Distance
Engineering & Institutional Control Registries 0.5 mile No 0
Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 Yes 0
Brownfields Sites 0.5 Yes 0
SUMMARY OF EDR’S ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH FINDINGS
Off-Site
Approximate Listings
Regulatory Database Minimum Search | Site Listed Within
Distance Search
Distance
Local Brownfields Lists 0.5 mile No 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports 1.0 mile No 0
RCRA Non-Generator NLR 0.25 mile No 3
RGA LUST 0.5 mile No 0
RGA HWS 1.0 mile No 0
VT, NH, NJ, NY, PA manifests 0.25 mile Yes 7
Manufactured Gas Plants (EDR MGP) 1.0 mile No 0
Historical Auto Stations 0.25 mile No 6
Historical Cleaners 0.25 mile No 0
Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous .
o ) 1.0 mile Yes 0
Waste Facilities List
Recovered Government  Archive Leaking 0.5 mile No 0
Underground Storage Tank '

The discussion in the following sections serve to highlight findings of the database search that
may have the potential to present RECs at the Site.

EDR Listed Properties of Concern

Distance /
Site Direction / Site ID Database Listing
Gradient*
CERCLIS NFRAP, RCRA
CORRACTS, RCRA TSD, RCRA
. GEN, VT AST, VT, NY, NJ, RI
75 Swanton Road (Site) SMS# 20073648 Manifests, TRIS. ERNS, US
AIRS, VT SPILLS, VT TIER 2,
FINDS
Franklin Lamoille Bank - 0.20 Miles/NW/
361 Swanton Road Downgradient SMS# 962066 VTSHWS, VT LUST
CV Railway, Inc. — 2 0.80 Miles/SW/ | SMS# 770126 and )
Federal St. Downgradient 20124257 M
Former Fonda Container

Co. — 21 Lower Newton 0.83 Miles/SW/ SMS# 20083777 VT SHWS
Street Downgradient
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EDR Listed Properties of Concern

Distance /
Site Direction / Site ID Database Listing
Gradient*
St. Albans Elementary 0.94 Miles/SWI/
School — 29 Bellows St. Downgradient SMS# 20012885 VT SHWS
Clarence Brown Aldis .
Street Bulk Plant — 8 0.99 Miles/SW/| - g1 50073739 VT SHWS
Aldis St. Downgradient

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient to the northwest based upon regional topography and inferred groundwater flow
direction (EDR)

With the exception of the Site, Weston & Sampson is of the opinion that the properties identified
in the summary tables above, and further detailed in the EDR report included as Appendix C,
are not likely to pose a threat to the subsurface conditions of the Site based upon the following
factors:

e Each site is located in a downgradient direction from the Site,

e With the exception of the Franklin Lamoille Bank, the regulatory status of the above
sites is documented as closed (SMAC designation) by the VTDEC,

e The characteristics of the contaminants present limit the ability for migration of
contamination to the Site,

e The distance of each property from the Site, and the fact that the geologic and
hydrogeologic setting of the area between the Site and the above sites of concern are
not conducive to contaminant migration.

Several other offsite properties in the vicinity of the Site were also identified in the state and
federal database review as RCRA Generators and/or as Hazardous Waste Manifest Sites. No
evidence was found that suggests that a release has occurred at these locations. Based on
their status, Weston & Sampson is of the opinion that these sites do not represent an REC.

4.1.1. Adjacent Property Listings

There were no directly adjacent properties identified on the EDR regulatory databases
searched.

4.1.2. Orphan Listings

The EDR database report identified 12 orphan site listings. With the exception of the Site being
identified as a orphan site, none of the other orphan listings were identified as Adjacent
Properties and/or sites of concern. Orphan listings provided by EDR were cross referenced with
state and local files to confirm addressing. A copy of the regulatory database report is included
in Appendix C of this report.

4.1.3. State Records — Vermont Hazardous Sites Database

Weston & Sampson performed an online review of the Vermont Department of Environmental
Conservation, Waste Management Division Interactive Database (WM-ID) and Agency of
Natural Resources Natural Resources Atlas. The WM-ID is updated on a daily basis and allows
for users to identify and check the current status of hazardous waste sites and spill sites in
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Vermont. The Atlas provides geographic information about environmental features and Sites
that the Vermont Agency of Natural Resources manages, monitors, permits, or regulates. In
addition to standard map navigation tools, this website allows access to documents where
available.

Whether or not a REC associated with an off-site source has the potential to impact the Site
depends on the distance of the source from the Site, its direction and elevation from the Site
relative to the flow of groundwater (presumed to flow toward the northwest), the magnitude of
the release, contaminant type, regulatory status and location. In general, off-site releases with
sources that are proximate to, and hydraulically up gradient of the Site have the potential to
impact the Site.

Several other offsite properties in the vicinity of the Site were identified through the WM-ID
database. Details related to properties greater than 1,000 feet from the Site were reviewed and
the level of residual contamination present were so low that these sites were not likely to pose a
risk to the Site. Details related to additional sites identified by the WM-ID database within 1,000
feet of and having the potential to impact the Site NOT listed in the EDR database are included
below:

Dowling Family Trust Property (SMS#2003-3141) — 138 Swanton Road — This property is a
closed VT hazardous site and is located approximately 200 feet west and downgradient from
Site. Residual petroleum contamination related to a former 1,000-gallon heating oil UST was
encountered during a 2003 site investigation. Low levels of petroleum contaminated soils were
documented and no petroleum compounds were detected in groundwater samples. The
VTDEC Sites Management Section (SMS) concluded that there is no significant threat to human
health or the environment resulting from any residual contamination which may be present at
this property and the site received a Sites Management Activities Complete (SMAC) designation
in 2003.

St. Albans Colonial Mart (SMS# 972270 and #870061) — 119 Swanton Road — This property
is an active VT hazardous site and is located approximately 550 feet north-northwest and
downgradient from Site. Groundwater at this property was monitored following a 1989
petroleum leak and the site (#870061) was closed by the VTDEC in 1990. The property was
again listed as a site (#972270) in 1997 following the removal of 5 USTs. Petroleum
contaminated soils were encountered during the UST removal with no impact to sensitive
receptors noted. The limited groundwater contamination is currently in a natural attenuation
monitoring program managed by the VTDEC.

Mobil North (SMS# 982374) — Rte 7/Swanton Road — This property is a closed VT hazardous
site and is located approximately 990 feet north-northwest and downgradient from the Site.
Petroleum contamination was encountered during the removal of 3 gasoline USTs in 1998.
Long term groundwater monitoring continued at the site from 1998 to 2009 and the groundwater
plume was documented to decrease in size. The site received a SMAC designation from the
VTDEC in April of 2010.

Based on a review of the records available through the VTDEC WM-ID database, none of the
nearby listed sites detailed above are likely to pose an environmental threat to the Site based
upon the one or more of the following factors: The current regulatory status of the site (SMAC
designation), the characteristics of the contaminants present, and the distance and down-
gradient location of each property from the Site.
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4.1.4. Tier | Vapor Encroachment Screening Summary

Vapor Intrusion has been documented at the Site and a Vapor Encroach Condition (VEC) is
known to exist at the Site based on the Site history, documented release of contaminants at the
property, and the results of the previous environmental investigations at the Site. Additionally,
Environmental Resources Management (ERM) prepared a Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report
dated June 10, 2014 to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion in the Main building at the
Facility. The investigation was performed as part of ERM’s Field Sampling Plan. An excerpt
from the conclusions of the preliminary vapor intrusion investigation as detailed in the June 10,
2014 report is included below. A copy of the report narrative including figures and tables is
located in Appendix I.

“Indoor air analytical results indicated the presence of TCE in the four indoor air samples (I1A-1
through [A-4) at concentrations above the Vermont Indoor Air Screening Value of 0.2
micrograms per cubic meter. TCE was also detected in the outdoor ambient air sample (OAA-
1) at a concentration of 0.11 micrograms per cubic meter. Sub-slab soil gas analytical results
indicated the presence of TCE in the four sub-slab soil gas samples (SS-1 through SS-4) at
concentrations above the Vermont Shallow Soil Gas Screening Values.”

An ongoing Site monitoring plan has been approved by The VTDEC and ongoing vapor
intrusion investigation and site specific risk assessment are underway but were not completed
at the time of the development of this report.

The potential for offsite VE was also reviewed as part of this assessment. In 2010, ASTM
International issued its revised Standard E2600-10 entitled “Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions.” This standard
guide has been adopted into the ASTM 1527-13 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Standard. The purpose of the VE standard is to define good commercial and customary practice
for real estate transactions in the United States for conducting a screening assessment directed
solely at the likelihood for migrating vapors to encroach upon a Site (i.e. the Site) creating a
VEC. Whether or not encroaching vapors result in a vapor intrusion problem requires further
investigation that is beyond the scope of the standard.

A VEC is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in
the subsurface of the Site caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or
groundwater on or near the Site. An area of concern (AOC) as defined in the E2600-10 is
measured 0.33-miles from the Site for known or suspect contaminated sites with volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) or semi-VOCs; 0.1-mile from the Site for known or suspect petroleum
hydrocarbon releases. The identification of AOCs may be reduced if the groundwater flow
direction is known relative to the Site. Critical distances are taken into account for contaminated
groundwater plumes in any direction for COCs including petroleum LNAPL accumulating above
the water table at a distance of 100 feet from the edge of the plume to the Site and 30 feet for
dissolved volatile petroleum hydrocarbons.

Using the information evaluated in Sections 4.1 through 4.1.3, Weston & Sampson has
performed a Vapor Encroachment Screening (Tier 1) in general accordance with the scope of
work and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10 for the Site. The purpose of this
Vapor Encroachment Screening (Tier 1) was to identify existing or potential VECs (as defined
by ASTM Standard E 2600-10) affecting the Site. As part of the screening, Weston & Sampson
utilized the web based EDR VEC application and reviewed the Questionnaire that can be found
in Section X3 of ASTM E 2600-10.
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Results of the offsite VEC screening indicate that an offsite VEC is unlikely to exist at the Site
based on the history of the five identified sites located within the AOC, including the
documented release of contaminants at each property, the fact that each of the site is located
downgradient from the Site and that the level of residual contamination associated with each
property is so low that it is unlikely to pose a risk to the Site.

4.2. Municipal Records

Weston & Sampson conducted research and interviews with specific municipal officials that may
have insight on the potential use, storage, or release of hazardous materials or USTs at the Site
of adjoining properties. Pertinent information obtained from the Town and City of St. Albans
personnel is discussed below.

4.2.1. St. Albans Town Offices

Weston & Sampson did not conduct interviews at the St. Albans Town Offices but did review
town records information as part of the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS. Records that
were obtained in support of the property description and history are included in Section 4.2.4 of
the above referenced report which is included as Appendix H.

4.2.2. St. Albans Volunteer Fire Department

Weston & Sampson corresponded with Mr. Randy Swann, Assistant Chief of the St. Albans Fire
Department via phone. Mr. Swann had no knowledge of USTs at the Site or adjoining
properties, and with the exception of one response to a small lithium explosion that occurred
over 20 years ago and was contained inside the building, he had no knowledge of hazardous
materials storage, releases or incidents at the Site or adjacent properties. Mr. Swann has been
with the Fire Department for over 35 years.

4.2.3. St. Albans Department of Public Works

Weston & Sampson attempted to contact the St. Albans Public Works department on several
occasion to discuss any USTs at the site or any incidents involving the use, storage or release
of hazardous materials at the Site or adjoining properties. No response was received from the
Department of Public Works; however, we do not believe the lack of response results in a
significant data gap regarding determination of potential RECs.

4.3. Site and Area History

4.3.1. Site Use and Historical Information
The Historical site use offered below was obtained from various sources including the
Transaction Screen Questionnaire completed by the Site owner, previous environmental
assessment and investigation reports contained in the VTDEC site file, and from the September
2014 Historical Site Investigation and Remediation Activities Summary Report completed by
ERM and the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS.

Prior to the construction of the original office and manufacturing building in 1947 the Site was
managed as agricultural land. The Site was originally developed and operated by Union
Carbide until it was sold to Eveready Battery Company, Inc. in 1986 and transferred to
Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc. in 2003. The Site and buildings were originally developed
to manufacture and distribute flashlights and did so up until the early 1990’s when it began to
manufacture lithium batteries. Battery manufacturing continued at the Site up until the summer
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of 2013. Site operations were discontinued in September 2013 and all inventory, equipment
and materials at the Site were removed from the facility after shutdown.

Hazardous substances that were used in the manufacturing process at the Site included:
lithium, hydraulic oils, plastics, dimethoxyethane, dioxalane, iodine salts, iron disulfide, TCE,
carbon graphite and lubricating oils. Waste generated from the manufacturing process include
spent petroleum based lubricating oils, lithium, and recycled TCE.

Available information from previous environmental investigations at the Site and information
provided by ERM indicate that the materials/substances noted above were used during the
more recent (>1990) production of lithium batteries at the site, and all wastes since the early
1980's have been managed offsite. The only waste that was deposited on site via lagoon
infiltration was metal flashlight plating wastewater (which included traces of TCE). The metals
sludge that were deposited onsite in the landfilled cells was excavated under VTDEC approved
work plans beginning in the late 1980’s.

According to the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS, the Triangular Lot to the northwest
of the manufacturing facility reportedly contained cabins in the 1940s and has been vacant
since that time. A combined Phase I/Phase Il ESA performed by ECS in 2004 did not find
evidence that a gasoline station had been located on the “Triangular Lot,” as stated by a
neighboring property owner.

4.3.2. Sanborn Maps

The EDR Report lists the Site as an unmapped property and certifies that “the complete
holdings of the Sanborn Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied
property information, and the fire insurance maps covering the property were not found”. The
Sanborn map report provided by EDR is included as Appendix D

4.3.3. Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration such as
elevation, ground slope, surface water and other features. While most buildings in densely
developed urban centers are not depicted, topographic maps typically show structures equal to
or larger than the size of a single-family residence in rural areas. Other notable features such as
woods, pipelines, municipal boundaries, and areas of filled land are often marked on
topographic maps.

Weston and Sampson reviewed USGS topographical maps dated 1916, 1964, 1972, and 1987
which depict the Site and vicinity. All of the historic topographic maps show a similar
topography surrounding the Site along with residential structures in the vicinity of the property.
The Site is not depicted on the 1916 map and no structures are depicted in the area
surrounding the Site. The large manufacturing building is clearly depicted on each of the
succeeding maps. The railroad spur connecting the site to the Central Vermont Rail Line is first
depicted in the 1987 map.

4.3.4. Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs may be used to evaluate changes in land use and to identify
visible areas of potential environmental concern. Weston and Sampson reviewed the historical
aerial photographs dated 1962, 1972, 1981, 1993, 1995, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2011, and 2012. All
of the photographs clearly depict the Site and vicinity. The photographs indicate that the Site
and is developed for industrial/manufacturing and clearly depict the significant site feature which

Phase | ESA Report 4-8 weston%ampson



appear relatively unchanged from their current configuration. A copy of the historical aerial
photo review is included as Appendix F. Review of the aerial photographs agree with the
findings of Section 4.2.3 of the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS which are summarized
below.

e The photographs from 1972 to the present appear to show the facility roughly to its
current development.

o The photograph from 1962 shows only the original rectangular factory building, prior to
the construction of various additions. The walking path which is a former railroad spur is
visible to the east of the factory in the wooded area along the eastern property boundary.

e An onsite agricultural field to the south of the factory is visible in all photographs.

e Offsite, the construction of a residential subdivision can be seen to the South of the Site
starting in the 2006 photograph. Prior to this time it appears that a farm was located to
the South of the Site.

e Prior to the development of Franklin Park West in the mid-1990s, properties to the North
of the Site also appeared to be agricultural.

¢ Commercial and residential properties have been located across U.S. Route 7 (Swanton
Road) to the West of the Site in all the photographs.

e A northeast-southwest trending railroad line was present at the eastern property
boundary in all photographs

4.3.5. City Directories

Historical street directories are commercial publications containing names and addresses, and in
many cases, occupations of the occupants of a particular community. The directories may also
contain information pertaining to business processes conducted within a community. A search for
historical street directories was conducted by EDR. EDR provided City Directory listings for the
Site for the years 1992, 1999, 2003, 2008, and 2013. Based on review of the EDR report the
Site was not included in any of the searches and 75 Swanton was listed as occupant unknown.
The only non-residential property with uses that may have the potential to impact the Site
included in the 2008 and 2003 directory was the Auto Dr./Roadmaster Auto Sales located at 80
Swanton Road. The EDR City Directory Abstract is included as Appendix G.
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5.0 SITE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

On October 21, 2014, Weston & Sampson personnel performed a visual reconnaissance of the
Site. The purpose of the reconnaissance was to observe current Site conditions and assess,
based on visual observations, if there was evidence of RECs (i.e., release(s) of oil and/or
hazardous materials (OHM) to the surface or subsurface) at the Site or its surrounding areas.
The reconnaissance was performed by walking the property while escorted by the current Site
caretaker, Mr. Bob Thorpe.

Based on field observations made during the Site reconnaissance, information obtained through
EDR and a review of previous investigations, this section presents a description of the
environmental setting pertaining to the Site and regional features including topography,
groundwater, and geology.

5.1. Environmental Setting

5.1.1. Site Setting and Topography

The elevation of the Site is approximately 440 feet above sea level. Local topography at the
Site is relatively flat and gently slopes downgradient to the west-northwest toward Lake
Champlain. The manufacturing facility takes up a majority of the developed area of the Site
along the central and western portions of the property with the remaining areas consisting of
grass lawns/fields and/or woody buffer. The undeveloped Triangular Parcel adjoins the Main
Parcel to the northwest. The Site Locus Map (Figure 1) depicts the Site and surrounding
topography as based on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) St. Albans, Vermont
quadrangle.

5.1.2. Groundwater Characteristics

According to the information presented in the September 2014 Historical Site Investigation and
Remediation Activities Summary Report completed by ERM, the depth to groundwater at the
Site is approximately 5 to 6 feet below grade and groundwater within the upper levels of the
formation flow in a north-northwest direction. Historical monitoring data also suggest that
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient have been consistent over time.

5.1.3. Bedrock and Soil Characteristics

Weston & Sampson observed no bedrock outcroppings at the Target Property. Information
documenting the bedrock geology of the Target Property was obtained from the Bedrock
Geologic Map of Vermont (Ratcliffe,et al, 2011). The Target Property is located within the
Skeels Corners Slate Formation of the Lower Ordovician and Cambrian Period. Bedrock is
distinguished by black to gray, graphitic, quartzose phyllite and schist, with tan-weathering
layers and pods of gray dolostone and black quartzite.

According to the information reviewed in Section 3.1 of the September 2014 Historical Site
Investigation and Remediation Activities Summary Report completed by ERM, geologic
information presented in the May 1999 Supplemental Site Investigation Report prepared by
Marin Environmental Inc., indicates that regional geology consists of glacial till deposits
overlying metamorphosed bedrock. Bedrock at the Site is not exposed at the ground surface
and has been confirmed at 94 feet below ground surface (bgs) at one location during a previous
investigation (Marin, 1999). Overburden deposits at the Site consist of an upper till and a lower
till. The upper till is a weathered till, which is generally less than 15 feet thick (Marin, 1999). The
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lower till is a clay-rich, unweathered, dense till, which extends from about 15 feet bgs to bedrock
(Marin, 1999).

According to the EDR Report, surficial soils at the Site are classified as St. Albans Series by the
United States Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS). The
channery loam is described as having moderate infiltration rates. Soils are deep and
moderately deep, moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse textures.

5.1.4. Potential Environmental Receptors

Based on a review of the Vermont ANR Natural Resources Atlas, there are no public or private
water supply wells located within 1,000 feet of the Site. The Gerbode Creek, a seasonal stream
that flows through the eastern portion of Site has been identified as a sensitive receptor in
previous site investigation reports; however, given its intermittent flow it is not utilized for
drinking, irrigation or recreational purposes.

Section 3.4.3 of the September 2014 Historical Site Investigation and Remediation Activities
Summary Report completed by ERM, provides further identification and evaluation of potential
environmental receptors. Conclusions of this evaluation are provided in Section 3.4.4 of the
report and were combined into three basic categories:

e potential exposures associated with subsurface construction activities,

e potential exposures associated with incidental contact (e.g. ingestion, dermal) with Site
surface water; and,

e potential exposures associated with vapors present in indoor air.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1. Site Reconnaissance

The following is a list of observations made during the reconnaissance of the Site. Photographs
of the Site can be found in Appendix A.

6.1.1. General Site Observations

The Site is on a parcel of land that has primarily been developed for industrial/manufacturing
uses. The southern and far eastern portions of the Site remain largely undeveloped along with
the approximately 4.95 acre Triangular Parcel at the northwest corner of the property.

6.1.2. Buildings and Improvements

The main, one story, manufacturing building has no basement and was originally constructed in
1947. The building underwent significant renovations and additions in 1967, 1969 and
throughout the early to mid 1970’s. The main manufacturing plant is served by municipal water
and wastewater systems. Heat for the facility is provided by a natural gas fired steam radiator
system with some overhead unit heaters noted throughout the warehouse area. A central air
conditioning system in the office area and individual air conditioning units were utilized for
cooling. An air circulation system was also utilized in the manufacturing/warehouse areas. The
facility formerly utilized fuel oil as an energy source for the hot water boiler system. A number of
exterior outbuildings are located mainly just to the east and northeast side of the main
manufacturing building.

The outbuildings include a boiler building, former electroplating wastewater treatment facility,
fuel oil and gasoline AST storage building with secondary containment, a pump house and
water tank building with a smaller pump house building noted toward the northern property
boundary, former manufacturing and waste storage building, and an additional materials storage
building. No buildings are located on the 4.95 acre triangular parcel at the northwest corner of
the property.

The areas of the main office and manufacturing building were generally vacant. The office
spaces, employee locker rooms, kitchen areas and bathrooms contained typical equipment for
their various uses. The manufacturing, testing and packaging areas were free of all machinery,
equipment and supplies. The majority of the concrete floor was painted with an epoxy floor
coating. Evidence of where the conveyor equipment bolted to the floor was noted throughout
the manufacturing and packaging areas. Overhead electrical and compressed air infrastructure
and marks on the floor where machinery formerly stood were observed.

6.2. Exterior Observations

During our Site visit, the exterior grounds were walked to observe land use characteristics
pertaining to this environmental site assessment. There were conditions that limited the ability to
view certain areas of the Site including dense vegetation in excess of 3-4 feet high that was
encountered to the south, east and northeast of the manufacturing building. The woody buffer
area to the east and southeast of the manufacturing building was not completely viewed during
the Site reconnaissance. However, based on a windshield survey of the area and review of
observations in previous environmental investigation reports no adverse environmental impacts
were noted. An old barbwire fence was noted around the general perimeter of boundary with
the exception of the west side of the Site. A taller six foot chain link fence surrounds the general
grounds of the main manufacturing building and associated outbuildings. In general, the
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exterior grounds appeared to be kept in good condition and no adverse environmental
observations were noted.

6.3. Potential Environmental Hazards and OHM Storage and Use

The information discussed below is based on observations conducted during the Site visit on
October 21, 2014.

6.3.1. Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

Battery manufacturing continued at the Site up until the summer of 2013. Site operations were
discontinued in September 2013 and all inventory, equipment and materials at the Site were
removed from the facility after shutdown. Most hazardous substances and petroleum products
were removed from the Site prior to the day of the Site reconnaissance. Some miscellaneous
property management equipment (deicer) and some pieces of manufacturing equipment in the
Dry Room were still present. Diesel fuel in the pump house pump, a small amount of fuel oil in
the 200-gallon AST, treatment chemicals in the boiler room, hydraulic oil within any remaining
machinery and the hydraulic lift also remain.

Hazardous substances that were formerly used in the manufacturing process at the Site
included: lithium, hydraulic oils, plastics, dimethoxyethane, dioxalane, iodine salts, iron
disulfide, TCE, carbon graphite and lubricating oils. Waste generated from the manufacturing
process include spent petroleum based lubricating oils, lithium, and recycled TCE.

No visual evidence of a release above “de minimis” conditions was observed at the Site. A
small amount of fuel oil was present in the 200-gallon AST and some oily rags were noted in the
former Hazamat storage area (lubricants). With the exception of small quantities of lubricating
products, household cleaning materials, and painting supplies observed inside the Main
Manufacturing Building, no other evidence of Oil or Hazardous Materials (OHM) storage was
observed.

6.3.2. Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

What appears to be an UST vent pipe (see Photo #16 & 17, Appendix A) was observed off of
the southwest corner of the historically referenced Building #7 (Waste Disposal). Mr. Thorpe did
not know what the pipe was related to or if an UST exists or existed in this location.

No other evidence of USTs such as fill or vent pipes, were observed during the Site
reconnaissance. Former USTs were documented under the VTDEC UST File #5242151 and in
Section 2.0 of the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS.

6.3.3. Above Ground Storage Tanks (ASTS)

One 12,000-gallon fuel oil AST and one 200-gallon diesel fuel AST is located in the fuel
containment outbuilding complex located on the eastern side of the manufacturing building. The
complex provides secondary containment for tanks and filling process. Mr. Thorpe reported the
12-000 gallon AST was emptied and no longer in use. The fuel gauge in the diesel fuel AST
appeared to be malfunctioning and a small amount of fuel oil was suspected to be inside the
tank. No other ASTs or evidence of ASTs were observed at the Site.

6.3.4. Odors
No suspect odors were detected at the Site.
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6.3.5. Pools of Liguid
No pools of liquid were identified at the Site.

6.3.6. Unidentified Substance Containers
No unidentified substance containers were observed at the Site.

6.3.7. Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

According to information included in Section 7.4 of the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS
All current electrical equipment at the site in non-PCB containing. All former PCB containing
equipment had been previously removed from the Site.

Any fluorescent lighting fixtures associated with the buildings, if present, may have ballasts that
contain PCBs. Other items that may include PCBs are window caulk and other building
materials.  Additionally, a hydraulic lift was noted in the warehouse area of the main
manufacturing building. According to Mr. Thorpe, the lift has been inoperable for some time. It
is possible the hydraulic oil associated with the lift may contain PCBs.

6.3.8. Stains or Corrosion

Minor staining related to lubricating products was observed on the floor surface in the
manufacturing areas of the main building. No other stains or corrosion were observed at the
Site.

6.3.9. Drains and Sumps

Several floor drains were observed throughout the main manufacturing building. According to
the information contained in the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS, “With the exception
of smaller bathroom drains, floor drains within the facility have all been sealed and closed with
concrete as part of early environmental investigations at the site.”

Weston & Sampson did observe a number of floor drains in the office/kitchen areas of the main
building that did not appear sealed. No petroleum odors or signs of a release were noticed. No
petroleum products or OHM was observed to be stored in the vicinity of the floor drains.

Weston & Sampson observed one large floor drain on the west end of the main flashlight
manufacturing space that was still open (see Photo #25, Appendix A). According to Mr. Bob
Thorpe, caretaker for the property, the drain is used to dump mop bucket water down and is
believed to discharge to the municipal wastewater system.

One boiler related sump was noted in the corner of the Hazmat Storage room (see Photo #9,
Appendix A). The sump appeared to capture drain water from the boiler system. No petroleum
odors or signs of a release were noticed. No petroleum products or OHM was observed to be
stored in the vicinity of the floor sump.

Two 2’ deep dry wells were noted in the former Electrolyte Storage Room (see Photo #24,
Appendix A) the wells had not outlet pipe, appeared to be dry, and no staining was observed.

One floor drain was also noted in the fuel oil AST secondary containment area and reportedly
drains to an oil/water separator and then to the municipal sewer.

Two floor drains were observed in the boiler room (see Photo #14, Appendix A) and reportedly
drain to the municipal wastewater system sewer.
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Based on a review of available information, no documentation of previous investigations into the
condition of any subsurface piping or discharge locations associated with the above mentioned
drains/wells was noted.

Additionally, according to the information contained in the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by
ECS, one former dry well location is noted on a map contained in a 2002 Weston report. The
dry well was believed to have been located adjacent to the north side of the Main Manufacturing
Building. No information/documentation related to its current status is available. The well did
not appear to be referenced in other available reports and Weston & Sampson did not view the
referenced dry well.

6.3.10. Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons
No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed at the Site. Details related to the former sludge
lagoon that was closed out are included in Section 2.0 of the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared
by ECS.

6.3.11. Stressed Vegetation
No evidence of stressed vegetation was observed at the Site.

6.3.12. Solid Waste

A small amount of household trash was observed within the main manufacturing building. No
other evidence of solid waste was observed at the Site.
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.1. User and Key Site Manager

Weston & Sampson interviewed Mr. Patrick Malone as the user of the Phase | ESA. Mr.
Malone completed the User Questionnaire for the interview process. The User Questionnaire is
discussed in Section 3.0 and included in Appendix B.

The building is currently un-occupied. Weston & Sampson was accompanied by Mr. Bob
Thorpe caretaker of the property and Mr. Yves Bradley, the owner's broker, during the Site
reconnaissance. Mr. Thorpe and Mr. Bradley provided details related to the building layout,
utilities and former operations at the Site. Mr. Thorpe has been involved with the property as an
employee off and on for 30 years.

An ASTM Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaire was provided to
the current owner, Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc., for review and completion. However,
Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc. did not respond to attempts to complete the
guestionnaire.

7.2. Government Offices
Weston & Sampson conducted interviews with the following municipal officials:

¢ Volunteer Fire Department
¢ Department of Public Works

Information obtained from these government offices is discussed in Section 4.2 and throughout
the report.

7.3. Occupants and Others

Weston & Sampson also interviewed the VTDEC project manager for the Site, Mr. Michael
Smith, who provided an opinion on the current status of the environmental impacts documented
at the Site. Statements from Mr. Smith are noted below and are based on the current use of the
Site remaining the same:

e The environmental impacts associated with operations in the former landfill area,
sludge lagoon area, and area of the former USTs have been thoroughly investigated
and well characterized and there are no foreseeable plans to require additional
investigation at these locations at this time.

e The TCE, chromium, and nickel groundwater contaminant plumes appear to be slowly
degrading. Monitoring of these plumes is ongoing and will continue into the
foreseeable future.

e The investigation and assessment of Vapor Intrusion risks at the site extends to include
building materials (primarily the concrete floor) and is currently being investigated by
ERM on behalf of the Site owner. Final results of the investigation are pending and
should be available by the end of the 2014.

e Remaining work at the Site includes continued monitoring of the groundwater
contaminant plumes, ongoing monitoring of the groundwater interceptor trench
treatment system located at the northern property boundary, and further investigation
into potential presence of contaminants beneath the building slab.

e Any Site Management Activities Complete (SMAC) designation would be determined
by the results of the vapor intrusion investigation and, while none currently exist, the
possible requirement of Site activity use limitations.
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8.0 BUILDING MATERIALS ASSESSMENT

Weston & Sampson did not complete an assessment of the building materials located on the
property as it was outside the scope for this Phase | ESA. However, based on the age of the
structures on the property, asbestos containing material (ACM), lead paint, and PCB containing
material could be present in the building materials located on the Site.

The May 2014 Phase | ESA completed by ECS, provides a summary of the review of asbestos
management records which were provided by Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc. Further
details related to the review of ACM records at the Site are included in Section 2.1 of the May
2014 Phase | ESA completed by ECS, which is included as Appendix H.
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9.0 DATA GAPS

All AAI reports must include an identification of “significant” data gaps (as defined in § 312.20 of
AAl final rule and § 12.7 of ASTM E1527-13), if any, in the information collected for the inquiry.
Significant data gaps include missing or unattainable information that affects the ability of the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of
hazardous substances, and as applicable, pollutants and contaminants, petroleum or petroleum
products, or controlled substances, on, at, in or to the Site. The documentation of significant
data gaps must include information regarding the significance of these data gaps.

Weston & Sampson did not have access to the roof, portions of the attic above the warehouse
space on the east side of the main manufacturing building, the former wastewater treatment
building, and several confined spaces that were noted throughout the grounds. We do not
believe the inability to view these areas result in a significant data gap regarding determination
of potential RECs.

Additionally, overgrown tall grass and shrubs on the northeast, east, and southern portions of
the property and the wooded area on the far eastern portion of the property limited clear viewing
of the ground surface of these outlying areas. However, review of historical aerial photographs
and descriptions of the Site gleaned from the review of previous environmental investigations
did not reveal adverse conditions. It is Weston & Sampson’s opinion that the tall grass, shrub,
and wooded cover did not impact our ability to assess RECs at the Site.

Data failure was encountered during historic use source review related to the “5 year interval”
and review to first development of the Site. This does not represent a significant data gap as
the historic sources available clearly indicate continuity of the industrial manufacturing use from
the early 1940s to present.

Several data gaps were presented in the May 2014 Phase | ESA prepared by ECS and are
detailed below. Weston & Sampson reviewed these data gaps and agree that the data gaps
presented by ECS in the May 2014 Phase | ESA still exist.

e The State of Vermont's UST file for the site did not include a report of an environmental
assessment performed when five USTs were removed in 1986. The condition of the
USTs and the presence or absence of contamination to soils or groundwater beneath
the USTs was not indicated. Since that time, soils and groundwater in the vicinity of the
USTs appear to have been tested for chlorinated solvents and specific metals; ECS did
not encounter data indicating that they had been tested for petroleum-related or waste
oil-related contaminants of concern. This is considered a significant data gap.

e There was no available record of USTs present at the site prior to the generation of
USTs that were removed in 1986. These USTs removed in 1986 were reportedly
installed in the 1970s, but the plant had been in operation since 1947. Petroleum storage
and status of tanks prior to the early 1970s is unknown. The status of one fuel oil tank
shown in a 1979 site plan is unknown. A 1982 SPCC plan references three fuel oil tanks
at the southeast corner of the parking lot, forty feet from the boiler building, which may
correspond to this fuel oil tank shown in the 1979 site plan. This is considered a
significant data gap.

e Plant operations and hazardous waste disposal between 1947 and the 1970s appears to
be largely undocumented. Environmental investigations at the property commenced in
the mid to late 1970s. This is considered a significant data gap as the environmental
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practices are unknown for this roughly 30 year period. This is not uncommon to have a
lack of environmental records during this time period as environmental regulations were
not yet firmly established in the United States.

o Files documenting the removal of all PCB-containing transformers and equipment were
not available. However, disposal documentation of Westinghouse capacitors from the St.
Albans plant was provided to ECS and Energizer employees Bill Baker and Tom Houser
stated that former site owner Union Carbide had an internal program for changing out
PCB-containing oils, and that all PCB containing equipment had been removed from the
property. Mr. Baker nor Mr. Houser were not aware of any PCB oil leakage from the
equipment on the property. Because there was no formal PCB removal documentation
report or a PCB environmental testing report, this is considered to be a data gap.

o A former dry well is depicted on a site plan in a 2002 draft site inspection report prepared
by Weston, but was not observed in other maps of the site (see Figure 2 for approximate
location). The status of this former dry well is unknown, which is considered to be a
significant data gap. There are three monitoring wells within approximately 50 feet of the
former dry well. These wells include ME-14-14 (abandoned), ME-14-22-5, and ME-15-
13. These wells are no longer sampled. ME-15-13 was first sampled in November 2001
and last sampled in November 2012. No TCE has been detected, only low
concentrations of cis 1,2-DCE (15-22 ppb) have been detected. ME-14-22.5 was only
sampled in February 2000 and no chlorinated VOCs were detected. ME-14-14 was first
sampled in February 2000 and last sampled in October 2003, and no chlorinated VOCs
were detected. The lack of chlorinated VOCs detected in groundwater within 50 feet of
the dry well is not sufficient information to demonstrate that the dry well is no longer
present and might contain oil and or hazardous materials (e.g., sludge, residue) that
could require regulatory action, if discovered. Current regulatory practices require proper
closure of dry wells, which typically includes analytical testing of its contents, and
possible removal/closure of the dry well.

o Mr. Baker believed that plant manufacturing materials such as metal, ash, and flashlight
parts were burned or buried onsite at one time to the east of the plant, but was unsure
whether this specific area was ever environmentally investigated, as it may not have
been in the same location as the sludge landfill cells which were excavated. This is
considered to be a significant data gap. According to Mr. Houser who was present
during excavation of the sludge landfill cells, the area where burning of such materials
took place was identified during the excavation of the sludge landfill cells, and this burn
area was separate and distinct from the sludge cells. This area was set in a wooded
location somewhat east of the sludge cells, and was identified during the excavation of
test pits.

e Though plant floor drains have been sealed according to former Energizer employee Mr.
Bill Baker, the integrity of their piping and discharge locations are unknown, which is
considered to be a significant data gap. Video inspection of subsurface piping and/or
subslab sampling along piping runs and/or discharge points .is generally required to
evaluate if release of chemicals have occurred through discharge to floor drains.

¢ Though former wastewater holding tanks have been reportedly cleaned and closed with
concrete, an environmental investigation report for this activity was not available, which
is considered to be a data gap.
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No other significant data gaps, as defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-13, were noted during the
Site reconnaissance and records review that would significantly affect the ability of Weston &
Sampson to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site.

w:\patrick malone\eveready - st. albans\phase i esa - 75 swanton road.docx

Phase | ESA Report 9-3 westamampsoﬂw



10.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Weston & Sampson was contracted on behalf of Mr. Patrick Malone to perform a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the former MWT property located at 75 Swanton Road
(the Site) in the Town of St. Albans, Vermont. This ESA was performed in accordance with
ASTM Standard E1527-13, and to meet EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) requirements.

Findings of the Phase | ESA are as follows:

e The Site has been continuously used for industrial manufacturing purposes since its
original development in the 1940’s. The onsite buildings are owned by and operated as
Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc.

e The Site consists of a main manufacturing building and several outbuildings located on
the western side of the property with mainly open lawn, fields, or wooded land
surrounding the plant. The small “triangular lot on the northwest corner the Site is
vacant.

e The facility at the Site has produced flashlights, flashlight components, and batteries. It
has operated as Union Carbide, Eveready, and Energizer. Environmental impacts to soil
and groundwater have included releases of chlorinated volatile organic compounds
(CVOCs), mainly trichloroethene (TCE), as well as metals chromium, and nickel.

e The Site is on the CERCLIS list and reported that no further action planned by the EPA.

e The Site is actively managed by the VTDEC as a State Hazardous Site (SMS Site
#770077). The nature, source, degree, and extent of contamination and possible
pathways for contaminant migration have been defined.

¢ On and off-Site TCE groundwater contamination is slowly degrading, no longer migrating
and is monitored on a biennial and annual basis. The extent of the chromium and nickel
contaminated groundwater is monitored on a regular basis and findings reported to the
VTDEC. The contaminant plumes have been defined and appear stable and declining.

o Relevant sensitive receptors have been identified and the risk to human health and the
environment has been gualitatively evaluated.

e Energizer has completed extensive remediation and mitigation activities at the Site,
including removal of impacted soil from the former plating room, former sludge
dewatering lagoon, and former sludge disposal landfill. These remediation activities
were reviewed and approved by the VTDEC.

¢ Remediation of the trichloroethylene (TCE) groundwater contaminant plume continues to
be managed by a groundwater interceptor trench at the northern property boundary
which is preventing further migration of CVOC-impacted groundwater offsite.

e A Site monitoring plan has been approved by the VTDEC and a vapor intrusion
investigation is ongoing.

e Several off-Site contaminated properties in the vicinity of the Site have been identified in
state and federal database review. Based on a review of the available information, none
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of the nearby listed properties are likely to pose an environmental threat to the Site.

¢ Due to the age of the structures at the Site there is the potential for the presence of lead-
based paint, asbestos containing building materials and molds. These building materials
and concerns were not tested during this phase of work.
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11.0 OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

Weston & Sampson has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of the property located at 75 Swanton Road in
St. Albans, VT (Site). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 13 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECS) in connection with the Site except for the following:

1.) The prolonged use and exposure to several hazardous substances at the Site
including petroleum related VOCs, TCE, chromium, nickel, PCBs, PAHs and lithium
culminate into a significant REC. The nature, source, degree, and extent of
contamination and possible pathways for contaminant migration have been defined
through previous investigative and remedial efforts. However, the potential for vapor
intrusion, contamination of building materials, and possible presence of contaminants
beneath the building slab continue to pose a material threat to future uses and
redevelopment at the Site.

Furthermore, as described above, Weston & Sampson views the entire Site as a REC.
However, specific REC’s associated with the past uses at the Site were further identified in the
May 2014 Phase | ESA completed by ECS (Section 9.0) and are provided below. The areas
detailed below represent the minimum areas/locations of the Site that may require additional
investigation prior to development. Weston & Sampson agrees with the evaluation of these
areas as presented in the May 2014 Phase | ESA completed by ECS and we feel these areas,
in addition to any new areas of development, should be investigated in conjunction with any
future development at the Site.

1.) The potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air exists, due to the concentrations of TCE
in groundwater beneath the building.

2.) A former railroad spur served the property. Typical contaminants of concern from
railroad tracks, include PAHs and herbicides. Additionally, the stopping of trains at
the end of a railroad spur at the plant could represent the threat of a release of heavy
oils from trains.

3.) The plating room excavation in 1992 was performed to cleanup goals of 100 ppm
total chromium and 300 ppm total nickel, which were approved by the VTDEC.
Confirmatory samples were collected at a depth of six feet. Though these cleanup
goals are consistent with current EPA regional RSLs for industrial soils for total
metals, the confirmatory soil samples were not analyzed for hexavalent chromium,
which currently has an industrial soil EPA RSL of 5.6 ppm.

4.) The onsite landfill cells were closed out with confirmatory samples collected for
TCLP analysis of metals of concern in 1989 in accordance with the VTDEC criteria
at that time and, prior to the establishment of EPA soil guidance values for industrial
sites. Confirmatory samples and testing criteria were approved by VTDEC at the time
of the work, and no further action has been required. The landfill area was closed out
under older criteria; confirmatory samples from the base of the landfill excavation
may not meet current criteria and do not appear to have been sampled for
hexavalent chromium, which has an industrial RSL of 5.6 ppm. The network of sail
borings and groundwater monitoring wells do not appear to fully encompass this
former landfill area, particularly the landfill cells furthest to the east. According to Mr.
Houser of Energizer, monitoring well locations at that time were approved by the

Phase | ESA Report 11-1 weston%ampson



VTDEC and assumed to be sufficient for characterizing the former landfill area. The
VTDEC only required that monitoring wells be installed downgradient of the former
landfill, with groundwater flow direction having been determined by prior well
monitoring.

5.) The sludge lagoon was closed out in 1980 and all sludge was reportedly excavated
and relocated to the onsite landfill, which was sufficient to satisfy VTDEC
requirements at that time. However, from the available reports it does not appear that
any confirmatory soil sampling and testing was performed at the base of this lagoon
excavation. Additionally, the EPA Preliminary Assessment report form stated “waste
spread around lagoon in some instances”. Additionally, the CPMP stated that “some
of the sludge was reportedly spread around the edges of the lagoon (using a manure
spreader provided by a local farmer) in order to speed drying. ECS was not able to
locate documentation that the shallow soils onto which the lagoon waste was spread
had been environmentally tested or if this area had been excavated. Groundwater
sampling was required from nearby groundwater monitoring wells and is still
monitored under the existing annual groundwater monitoring program. The lagoon
does not appear to have been closed out under current regulatory standards;
however, at the time of its closure the work was performed under the direction of the
VTDEC and as per VTDEC requirements in 1980. According to Mr. Houser, the
horizontal limits of the sludge lagoon were documented at the time of the excavation,
and that documentation was subsequently used as a basis for soil and groundwater
testing in the vicinity and downgradient of the sludge lagoon.

6.) Though groundwater and soil have been regularly sampled for TCE and other
chlorinated VOCs, chromium, and nickel, the threat exists of a historic release of
other chemicals utilized historically in the plant, such as petroleum-related VOCs,
various oils, PCBs, lithium and other metals, and PAHs and heavy metals from
potential coal ash in the “coal yard” area. According to Mr. Houser of Energizer,
Energizer has addressed and/or is currently addressing all known releases.

7.) There have been reported releases of TCE within the plant, either to the plant floor,
discharged as vapors by ceiling fans, or releases to the St. Albans municipal sewer
system. Building materials such as floors, piping, and ceiling fans may be
contaminated by TCE and other manufacturing chemicals.

8.) Known groundwater and soil TCE contamination exists onsite, and groundwater is
captured by an interception trench at the property boundary. Groundwater quality
and the effluent from the trench are regularly monitored. Though contamination
migrated offsite via groundwater transport prior to the installation of the interception
trench, the extent of soil and groundwater TCE contamination has been reasonably
defined and is controlled by the monitoring and trench.

9.) Known groundwater total chromium, hexavalent chromium, and nickel contamination
exists onsite. The extent of groundwater contamination has been adequately defined
as documented by the VTDEC's acceptance of long term groundwater monitoring.
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The following items do not qualify as RECs but are considered Business Environmental Risks
(BERSs) outside the scope of the Phase | ESA and may be of interest to the user:

1.) Based on the age of the structures on the property, asbestos containing building
material, lead paint, and PCB containing material could be present in the building
materials located on the Site. This may be of importance to any prospective
purchasers as this requires special management during any physical renovation of
these areas. Based on the planned use of the building and pending any renovations,
a formal lead paint and/or asbestos inspection may be of interest to the owner, but
does not constitute a REC at this time.

2.) A number of fluorescent light tubes were noted as being used in lighting fixtures
throughout the building. According to the EPA, management and disposal by
businesses of fluorescent light bulbs and other mercury-containing bulbs are
regulated under the RCRA Universal Waste Rule (UWR) and Subtitle C hazardous
waste regulations. Proper disposal of any spent bulbs is recommended.
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12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings of our assessment, Weston & Sampson makes the following
recommendations:

1.) Given the extensive and long term hazardous chemical and materials use and
documented releases at the Site, Weston & Sampson recommends that future
development of the Site should be done with caution and consultation with a
environmental professional. The potential environmental impacts, liability, and
management of future uses should be investigated and evaluated in concert with any
future development plans at the Site.

2.) The out of service 12,000 gallon fuel oil AST should be formally decommissioned
and removed from the Site.

3.) The unsealed floor drains located in the Main Building should be properly
closed/sealed in order to comply with state and federal underground injection control
regulations.

4.) Prior to renovation or demolition of any building on the property appropriate sampling
of suspect asbestos, lead and PCB containing materials should occur.

5.) All requirements of the VTDEC Sites Management Section regarding the Site should

continue to be met. Sampling and reporting of conditions related to the property,
grounds, and buildings should continue to be completed.
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13.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared exclusively for Mr. Patrick Malone/Malone Properties. Information
provided by Weston & Sampson in this report is based solely on the information reported in this
document. Future investigations and/or information that was not available to Weston &
Sampson at the time of the investigation may result in a modification of the findings stated in
this report.

Should additional information become available concerning this Site, or neighboring properties
that could directly impact the Site in the future, that information should be made available to
Weston & Sampson for review so that, if necessary, conclusions presented in this report may be
modified. The conclusions of this report are based on conditions observed at Site by Weston &
Sampson personnel at the time of the investigation, information provided by EDR, and
information provided by federal, state, and local agencies. This report has been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted engineering and geological practices. No other warranty,
express or implied, is made.

Phase | ESA Report 13-1 westan%ampson;



14.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | (James Rose) meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and | have the
specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the
nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

Prepared by:

a———

) e

— 4 { 14
- S ™ i
L Y S

James A. Rose
Project Scientist &
Environmental Professional

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | (Steven LaRosa) meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and | have the
specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the
nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

Reviewed by:

Steven LaRosa
Project Manager &
Environmental Professional
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #1 Typical office space
within office buliding.

Photo #2

Typical common lab space
within office and storage
building.

1

Weston & Sampson



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #3 View of former
storage space and lithium
battery testing lab

Photo #4 View of interior of
cleaning closet and household
cleaners.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #5 View of attic space
above offices used for flashlight
and file storage/some building
utilities.

Photo #6 View of main
flashlight manufacturing space
in building #2.

3

Weston & Sampson



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #7 View of flashlight
manufacturing and injection
molding space in building #2.

Photo #8 View of former
Hazmat storage area
manufacturing building.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #9 View of sump within
hazmat storage area.

Photo #10 View of flashlight
packaging and stamping area.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #11 View of forklift
repair area within warehouse
building. Note hydraulic lift.

Photo #12 View of water
treatment chemical feed
system inside boiler building.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #13 View of water
treatment chemical feed
system inside boiler building.

Photo #14 View of floor drain
inside boiler building.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #15 View of smoke stack
and piping along exterior of
boiler building.

Photo #16 View of potential
vent pipe on exterior of former
waste disposal building
(building #7) — View to north.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #17 View of potential
vent pipe on exterior of former
waste disposal building
(building #7) — View to south.

Photo #18 View of exterior of
boiler building and main
manufacturing building — View
to south.

9

Weston & Sampson



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #19 Interior of
warehouse and former space
(note deicing chemicals).

Photo #20 View of Interior of
dry room/lithium battery
manufacturing.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #21 View of lithium
battery manufacturing
/assembly equipment inside
dry room/lithium battery
manufacturing.

Photo #22 View of interior of
climate control infrastructure
space adjacent to dry room.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #23 View of former bulk
TCE storage room.

Photo #24 View of former
electrolyte storage room and
raw material distribution
system (note dry wells).
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #25 View of floor drain
within main flashlight
manufacturing building.

Photo #26 View of former
solvent storage building — View
to east.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #27 View of interior of
former solvent storage building.

Photo #28 View of exterior of
south east side of main
manufacturing building and
former sprinkler system
storage tank and pump house
— View to northeast.
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VERMONT

Photo #29 View fuel oil AST
inside fuel containment
complex on east side of Site.

Photo #30 View of parking area
and exterior of north side of
facility — View to east.
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Initials: ﬂ; /
AAI — USER QUESTIONNAIRE

FOR

Eveready — 75 Swanton Road — St. Albans, Vermont

In order to receive CERCLA liability protection, the user’ must provide the following
information (if available). Failure to provide this information could result in the determination
that “all appropriate inquiry” was not complete.

1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR
312.25).

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

] Yes
| _ No
4=~ Unknown

If yes, please describe (attach a separate piece of paper if necessary).

2. Activity and land use limitations (AULSs) that are in place on the site or that have
been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26).

Are you aware of any AULSs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or
institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a
registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

A ¥
7 il No

] Unknown

If yes, please describe.

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP
(40 CFR 312.28).

As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to
the property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of

! The party seeking to complete an AAT to receive CERCLA liability protection
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Initials:

business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so
that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this
type of business?

g

] Unknown

If yes, please describe.

. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were
not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market
value of the property? If you conclude there is a difference, have you considered whether
the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at
the property?

L] Yes
4~ No

] Unknown

If yes, please describe.

. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40
CFR 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative
of releases or threatened releases? For example, as user, (a.) Do you know the past uses
of the property? (b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were
present at the property? (c.) Do you know of any spills or other chemical releases that
have taken place at the property? (d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that
have taken place at the property?

[0 - Yes

B//No

] Unknown

If yes, please describe.
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Initials:

5. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the

el /w © /M

property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation
(40 CFR 312.31).

As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property
are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the property?

] Yes
| No
@// Unknown

If yes, please describe. N

Date



ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
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INTERNATIONAL
Siandards Warlow\as

TRANSACTION SCREEN QUESTIONNAIRE

This document is an excerpt of Practice E1528-06: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Transaction Screen Process, which is
under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee E50 on Environmental Assessment as is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee E50.02 on
Commercial Real Estate Transactions. This questionnaire represents only Sections 5 and 6 of Practice E 1528-06 and should not be construed as
being the complete standard. It is necessary to refer to the full standard prior to using this questionnaire. COPYRIGHT@ 2006 ASTM
INTERNATIONAL, West Conshohocken, PA. Prior edition copyrighted 2000. Stock # ADJE152806. For the complete standard, or to order
additional copies of this questionnaire, contact ASTM Customer service at (610) 832-9585.

5. Introduction to Transaction Screen Questionnaire

5.1 Process--The transaction screen process consists of asking questions
contained within the transaction screen questionnaire of owners and occupants
of the property, observing site conditions at the property with direction
provided by the transaction screen questionnaire, and, to the extent reasonably
uscertainable, conducting limited research regarding certain government
records and certain standard historical sources. The questions asked of

owners are the same questions as those asked of occupants

5.2 Guide--The transaction screen questionnaire is followed by a guide
designed to assist the person completing the transaction screen questionnaire
The guide to the fransaction screen questionnaire is set out in Sections 7-10 of
this practice. The guide is divided into three sections: Guide for
Owner/Occupant Inquiry, Guide to Site Visit, and Guide to Government
Records/Historical Sources Inquiry

5.2.1 To assist the user, its employee or agent, or the preparer in preparing a
report, the guide repeats each of the questions set out in the fransaction
screen questionnaire in both the guide for owner occupant inquiry and the
guide 1o site visit. The questions regarding government records/historical
sources inquiry are also repeated in the guide to that section

5.2.2 The guide also describes the procedures 10 be followed to determine if
reliance upon the information in a prior fransaction screen is appropriate
under this practice

5.2.3 A user, his employee or agent, or preparer conducting the transaction
screen process should not use the transaction screen questionnaire without
reference to or without familiarity with the guide based on prior use of the
guide

5.3 The user may either conduct the fransaction screen process, or delegate it
to an employee or agent or may contract with a third party to prepare the
questionnaire on behalf of the user. No matter who prepares the
questionnaire, the user remains responsible for the decision to conduct
limited environmental due diligence and the impact of that decision on risk
management

5.4 The preparer conducting the fransaction screen process should use good
faith efforts in determining answers to the questions set forth in the
transaction screen questionnaire. The user should take time and care to check
whatever records are in the user’s possession and forward relevant
information or specialized knowledge to the preparer

5.5 Knowledge--All answers should be given to the best of the owser's or
oceupant's knowledge. The most knowledgeable person available should be
chosen to answer the questions

5.5.1 While the person conducting the transaction screen has an obligation to
ask the questions in the transaction screen questiomaire, others may have no
obligation to answer them

5.5.2 The transaction screen guestionnaire and the transaction screen guide
sometimes include the phrase "to the best of your knowledge.” This phrase
does not impose a constructive knowledge standard. It is intended as an
assurance to the person being questioned that he or she is not obligated to
search out information he or she does not currently have in order to answer
the particular question

5.6 Conclusions Regarding Afirmative or Unknown Answers-Once a
transaction screen questionnaire has been completed, it shall be presented to
the user. Subject to 5.6 through 5.7, an affirmative, unknown, or no response
is presumed to be a potential environmental concern. 1f any of the questions
set forth in the rransuction screen questionnaire are answered in the
affirmative, the preparer must document the reason for the affirmative
answer. If any of the questions are not answered or the answer is unknown,
the user should document such nonresponse or answer of unknown and
evaluate it in light of the other information obtained in the transaction screen
process, including, in particular, the site visit and the govemment
recordslhistorical sources inquiry. If the user decides no further inquiry is
warranted after receiving no response, an answer of unknown, or an
affirmative answer, the user must document the reasons for any such
conclusion

5.6.1 Upon obtaining an affirmative answer, an answer of unknown or no
response, the user should first refer to the guide. The guide may provide
sufficient explanation to allow a wser to conclude that no further inquiry is
appropriate with respect to the particular question

5.6.2 Ifthe guide to a particular question does not, in itseif, permit a user to
conclude that no further inquiry is appropriate. then the user should
consider other information obtained from the rransuction screen process
relating to this question. For example. while on the site performing a sif¢
visit. a person may find a storage 1ank on the property and therefore answer
Question 10 of the transaction screen questionnaire in the affinnative
However, during or subsequent 1o the owner- occupant inquiry, the owner
may establish that substances now or historically contained in the tank (for
example, water) are not likely to cause contamination,

5.6.3 [feither the guide to the question or other information obtained
during the fransaction screen process does not permit a user to conclude no
further inquiry is appropriate with respect to such question, then the user
must determine, in the exercise of the user's reasonable business judgment,
based upon the totality of unresolved affirmative answers or answers of
unknown received duning the rransaction screen process, whether further
inquiry may be limited to those specific issues identified as of concen

5.7 Presumption--A presumption exists that further inquiry is necessary if an
affirmative answer is given to a question or because the answer was unknown
or no response was given, In rebutting this presumption, the user should
evaluate information obtained from each component of the rransaction
screen process and consider whether sufficient infonmation has been obtained
to conclude that no further inquiry is necessary. The user must determine, in
the exercise of the user’s reasonable business judgment, the scope of such
further inquiry

5.8 Further Inguiry--Upon completing the transaction screen questionnaire, if
the user concludes that further inquiry or action is needed (for example,
consult with an environmental consultant, contractor, governmental

authority, or perform additional governmental and/or historical records
review), the user should proceed with such inquiry, (Note that if the user
determines to proceed with a Phase I Environment Site Assessment, the uscr
may apply the current Practice E 1527 or alternatively the provisions of EPA's
regulation "Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries,"” 40 C.F R
Part 312.)

5.9 Signature--The user and the preparer of the transaction screen
guestionnuire must complete and sign the questionnaire as provided at the
end of the questionnaire



Occupanis  Observed During If yes, provide

Question Owner (if applicable) Site Visit description
7b Did b i h or knowled hat fill dict b Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
id you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that fill dirt has (~ (~ (~ (\ (~ (\ (« (;

been brought onlo the property that is of an unknown origin?

8a Are there currently any pits. ponds. or lagoons located on the property in Yes  No  Unk Yes  No  Unk Yes

conneclion with wasle treatment or waste disposal? C C (\ C F « C

®z

8b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have

been previously. any pits. ponds. or lagoons located on the property in connection Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
with waste treatment or wasle disposal? r C C C (\ r (: r
Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No

9a. Is there currently any stained soil on the pio ?
v property ccclccc|ceE

9b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there has Yes  No Unk Yes No  Unk Yes

No
been previously, any stained soil on the property? cC C C cC C F C @

10a. Are there currently any registered or unrepistered storage tanks (above or Yes No  Unk Yes No Unk Yes  No

underground) located on the property? C C C cC CC ¢ C

10b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge hat there have
been previously, any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No

located on the property? (‘ (\ (\ F (‘ (\ (; r

1la. Are there currently any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill
pipe protruding from the ground on the property or adjacent to any structure located Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes

on the property? C CC C CC ¢ C

11b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have

been previously, any vent pipes. fill pipes. or access ways indicating a fill pipe Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes  No
protruding from the ground on the property or adjacent to any structure located on C C C C C C C (:
the property?

12a_ Is there currently evidence of leaks. spills or staining by substances other than

water. or foul odors, associated with any flooring. drains, walls, ceilings, or exposed Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes  No

grounds on the property? C r (\ C (‘ (\ (\ (e

12b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there have

been previously any leaks. spills, or staining by substances other than water, or foul Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No
odors, associated with any flooring drains, walls. ceilings or exposed grounds on the cC C C cC C C C (e
property?

13a. If the property is served by a private well or non-public waler system, is there
evidence or do you have prior knowledge that contaminants have been identified in Yes No Unk Yes  No Unk Yes
the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable 1o the water system? C C C C C C C (:

13b. If the property is served by a private well or non-public water system, is there
evidence or do you have prior knowledge that the well has been designated as Yes No Unk Yes No Unk Yes No

contaminated by any governinent environment health agency? r C C r r r r (e

14. Does the owner or occupant of the property have any knowledge of
environnental liens or governmental notification relating to past or recurrent Yes No Unk Yes  No Unk
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or any facility located C C C cC C C
on the property?

15a, Has the owner or occupant of the property been infonned of the past existence
of hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to the property or any Yes  No Unk Yes  No Unk

facility located on the property? C C C C C C

15b. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the current
existence of hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to the property Yes No Unk Yes No Unk

or any facility located on the property? r (\ (\ C C F

15¢, Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the past existence
of environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility located on the Yes No Unk Yes  No Unk

property? cC C C cC C r

15d. Has the owner o1 occupant of the property been infonned of the current
existence of environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility Yes No Unk Yes No Unk

located on the property? cC C C CC C

Copyright m 2006 ASTM INTERNATIONAL, West Conshohocken, PA This document is an excerpt of E 1528-06; Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Transaction Screen Process,
which is under the judsdiction of ASTM Committee E50 on Environmental Assessments and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee E50.02 on Commercial Real Estate Transactions. This
questionaire represents only Sections 5 and 6 of Practice E 1528-06 and should not be construed as being the complete standard. It is necessary to refer to the full standard prior to using this questionaire
For the complete standard, or to order additional copies of this questionaire, contact ASTM Customer Service al (610) 832-9585



The Owner questionnaire answers were provided was completed by:

Name

Title

Firm

Address

Phone Number

Date

Role (s) at the site

Number of years at the site

Relationship to use (e.g. principal, employee, agent,
consultant)

The Occupant questionnaire answers were provided by:

Name

Title

Firm

Address

Phone Number

Date

Role (s) at the site

Number of years at the site

The Government Records and Historical Sources Inquiry
questionnaire was completed by:

Name

Title

Firm

Address

Phone Number

Date

Role (s) al the site

Number of years at the site

Relationship to use (e.g. principal, employee, agent,
consultant)

User's relationship to the site (for example, owner, prospective
purchaser, lender, etc.)

If the preparer (s) is different from the user, complete the
following:

Name of User

User's Address

User's Phone Number

Copies of the completed questionnaires have been filed at:

Realationship to use (e.g. principal, employee, agent,

consultant)

The Site Visit questionnaire was completed by:

Name 3’\-’,\ ZOSE

Title Proeck Sciemi:ﬁ'

Firm Wetin o S pron
Address q@ S. Mawn 6\r

Wadoyry , T

862 — RAy4-s05

Phone Number

Daie (0-21- 14
Role (s) at the site Nl 41
Number of years at the site -

Realationship to use (e.g. principal, employee, agent,
consultant)

(s H’o\h t

It is the user's responsibility to draw conclusions regarding afirmative or unknown

answers.

Copyright b 2006 ASTM INTERNATIONAL, West Conshohoken, PA This d
Jurisdiction of ASTM C iltee ES0 on Envir | A

Copies of the completed questionnaires have been mailed or delivered to:

Preparer represents that to the best of the preparer's knowledge the
above statements and facts are true and correct and to the best of the
preparer's actual knowledge no material facts have been suppressed

or misstated. .
Signature; o () g ;

174 o m—
Date: l;\-‘[ll L{

l

Signature;

Date:

Signature:

Date:

is an excerpt of E 1528-06: Standard Practice for Environmental Sile Assessmenis: Transaction Screen Process. which is under the
and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee E50 02 on Commercial Real Estate Transactions This queslionaire rep only Seclions 5 and 6 of

Praclice E 1528-06 and should not be consirued as being the complete standard [t is necessany 1o refer 10 the full standard prior (o using this questionaire For the complete standard, or 1o order additional copies of this

questionaire, contact ASTM Customer Service at (610) 832-9585
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Eveready Facility
75 Swanton Road
Saint Albans, VT 05478

Inquiry Number: 4110369.2s
October 20, 2014

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-BCS
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

75 SWANTON ROAD
SAINT ALBANS, VT 05478

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 44.8329000 - 44° 49’ 58.44"
Longitude (West): 73.0761000 - 73° 4’ 33.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 652077.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4965971.5

Elevation: 442 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 44073-G1 SAINT ALBANS, VT
Most Recent Revision: 1987

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20120711, 20120713
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | FINDS N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD
SAINT ALBANS, VT 05478

75 SWANTON RD. ERNS N/A
75 SWANTON RD.
ST. ALBANS, VT 05478

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, RCRA-TSDF VTD002065654
75 SWANTON ROAD CERC-NFRAP
ST. ALBANS, VT 05478 CORRACTS

RCRA-LQG

NJ MANIFEST

RI MANIFEST
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | VT MANIFEST N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD VT SPILLS
ST. ALBANS, VT 05478 Date Closed: 12/02/2004

VT AIRS

VT TIER 2
ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG. NY MANIFEST N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD US AIRS

SAINT ALBANS, VT 05478

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | VT AST N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VT

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | VT TIER 2 N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VT 05478

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | TRIS 05478VRDYB75SWA
75 SWANTON RD
SAINT ALBANS, VT 05478

EVEREADY BATTERY CO NY MANIFEST N/A
75 S WANTON RD
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING | VT TIER 2 N/A
75 SWANTON ROAD
ST. ALBANS, VT 05478

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ____ ... Federal Superfund Liens
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Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS.___________________. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
VT SWF/LF.____ .. Landfills and Transfer Stations

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
VT ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Site Listing
VT INST CONTROL._.______. Institutional Control Sites Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODl ... Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
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USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
VTSPILLS80._____ ... SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
VT SPILLS90.________.___.___. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

VTUIC ... Underground Injection Wells Listing

VT DRYCLEANERS. _________ Drycleaner Facilities List

VTNPDES. ... Inventory of NPDES Permits

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

VT Financial Assurance______. Financial Assurance Information Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION__________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Cleaners.______. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
VT RGALUST. ______________. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
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VT RGAHWS. ______________ Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
VTRGALF. ___ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KINNEY DRUGS 18 164 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D16 239
PAQUIN MOTORS INC 4 FRANKLIN PK WEST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) E19 242
CHAMPLAIN OIL CO ST ALBANS COL 119 SWANTON RD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D23 251
R L VALLEE MAPLEFIELDS NORTH 366 SWANTON RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) H32 287

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

VT SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Vermont
Hazardous Waste Sites List.

A review of the VT SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/28/2014 has revealed that there are 5
VT SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FRANKLIN LAMOILLE BANK- HIGHGA 361 SWANTON RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G28 264
CV RAILWAY INC 2 FEDERAL ST. SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.804 mi.) 34 291
FORMER FONDA CONTAINER COMPANY 15-21 LOWER NEWTON STRE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.832 mi.) 35 292
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ST ALBANS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 29 BELLOWS ST SW 1/2 - 1 (0.948 mi.) 36 293
CLARENCE BROWN ALDIS STREET BU 8 ALDIS STREET SSW 1/2-1(0.994 mi) 37 294

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

VT LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s
Vermont Hazardous Waste Sites List.

A review of the VT LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/28/2014 has revealed that there are 3
VT LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DOWLING FAMILY TRUST 138 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) C13 236
ST ALBANS COLONIAL MART 119 SWANTON RD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) F25 263
FRANKLIN LAMOILLE BANK- HIGHGA 361 SWANTON RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G28 264

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

VT UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s State of Vermont Underground Storage Tank Database.

A review of the VT UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2014 has revealed that there are 3
VT UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ST. ALBANS COLONIAL MART SUNOC 119 SWANTON ROAD NW O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D21 246
FRANKLIN LAMOILLE BANK 361 SWANTON ROAD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G27 263
MAPLEFIELDS NORTH 366 SWANTON ROAD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) H31 283

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARMANDS AUTO SALES 122 SWANTON RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B11 233
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS #6399 138 SWANTON RD UNIT 2 NW O - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) Ci14 236

PAQUIN BURT FORD INC 2 FRANKLIN PK WEST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.)  E17 240
VT MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the VT MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/27/2014 has revealed that there

are 4 VT MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KINNEY DRUGS 18 164 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D15 238

PAQUIN MOTORS INC 4 FRANKLIN PK WEST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.)  E19 242

CHAMPLAIN OIL CO ST ALBANS COL 119 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D23 251

MAPLEFIELDS NORTH 366 SWANTON RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) ~ H30 265
PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/27/2014 has revealed that there is

1 PA MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

R L VALLEE MAPLEFIELDS NORTH 366 SWANTON ROAD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) ~ H33 290
NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/27/2014 has revealed that there is

1 NY MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CHAMPLAIN OIL CO 119 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D22 250
NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/27/2014 has revealed that there is

1 NJ MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CHAMPLAIN OIL CO ST ALBANS COL 119 SWANTON RD NW O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) D23 251

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

TC4110369.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

Not reported

Lower Elevation

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

468 SHELDON RD

Address

122 SWANTON RD

2 FRANKLIN PARK W
4 FRANKLIN PARK W
80 SWANTON RD
299 SWANTON RD

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi) 29 265
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WNW O - 1/8 (0.003 mi.)  B12 235
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi)  E18 242
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) ~ E20 245
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) F24 262
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi)  G26 263
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 12 records.

Site Name Database(s)
GEORGIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL VT UST
THE CENTER MARKET VT UST
UNION CARBIDE-EVERREADY BATTERY DI VT UST

SENESAC LAWN & GARDEN
ROADMASTER AUTO SALES

AUTO TOWN USA

WIMBLE DAVE GENERAL REPAIR
SENESAC AUTO

REGAL ART PRESS INC

ST ALBANS CITY OF WWTP

RAYS EXTRUSION

NORTHWEST CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR
RCRA-CESQG

RCRA-CESQG
RCRA-CESQG, VT MANIFEST
RCRA-CESQG

NY MANIFEST

VT TIER 2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.0q6Zyn.tsd0U6NqOIl3AseZ.BNyaJInMUwAXaQtIuMsBTLd6nB45zbU3.h6GDMN78i3.NWOQqUI95wlcQP5hwFAUZ5s8y5eVzH87OR.6WSBYPbNEEW4BftachQJndiIGBKCxOaMEogU.eLw8tZAUiyXoT8a0pRQ3Mz60dO.zj00E.mqwxp3dDiZ9zUyE5UnzEh9Fhgtm6ss09kdH0M4PdGUayX6zqANyQm3QRWOscxIsQelQx75X44AenKs0MDe5UC34uR.iRxBh5eNvKy4F.Cap.HJZRuIIQ57FbgMR1AUJwhwkZ56qtJ.fkk0CjDqiEs4GAmZ1KoyDWinRIK35ittY89s3z8d9lA7xfeUHAn6E0UNLm64gaoOf01IdZxlKbE4Cb9AjvGsJI6eriZ3YdC.kJZBH4nNGLF6.0RaU3EJXoOI0Vt9ARxMmawUMKKwqLBC0SRXAm7aAUAQTyi2gpYI7lmuILBMctO5UP5BY9eTfM0LZwxvA7r6EbMnwB.BCEY6V9D.KfJ04.PqDO54eSpZVktyvFInyjK3.Z1tbY6suzvdKMkX9lCUx9E69YENLmn3qLYOCsQIMeClxUV3gz5AyvvsMxYetgi6ZDr.NjcBgz.NluD8XW0aCcGJTBcIPaU4zyrM.blUgD9wtuk8JfRXN4raa1hQNjRCH96IIT8uQblMxvl5xcZB.SuTiCTLcgnCvpi6f8NnGwJBh5g3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.0q6Zyn.tsd0U6NqOIl3AseZ.BNyaJInMUwAXaQtIuMsBTLd6nB45zbU3.h6GDMN78i3.NWOQqUI95wlcQP5hwFAUZ5s8y5eVzH87OR.6WSBYPbNEEW4BftachQJndiIGBKCxOaMEogU.eLw8tZAUiyXoT8a0pRQ3Mz60dO.zj00E.mqwxp3dDiZ9zUyE5UnzEh9Fhgtm6ss09kdH0M4PdGUayX6zqANyQm3QRWOscxIsQelQx75X44AenKs0MDe5UC34uR.iRxBh5eNvKy4F.Cap.HJZRuIIQ57FbgMR1AUJwhwkZ56qtJ.fkk0CjDqiEs4GAmZ1KoyDWinRIK35ittY89s3z8d9lA7xfeUHAn6E0UNLm64gaoOf01IdZxlKbE4Cb9AjvGsJI6eriZ3YdC.kJZBH4nNGLF6.0RaU3EJXoOI0Vt9ARxMmawUMKKwqLBC0SRXAm7aAUAQTyi2gpYI7lmuILBMctO5UP5BY9eTfM0LZwxvA7r6EbMnwB.BCEY6V9D.KfJ04.PqDO54eSpZVktyvFInyjK3.Z1tbY6suzvdKMkX9lCUx9E69YENLmn3qLYOCsQIMeClxUV3gz5AyvvsMxYetgi6ZDr.NjcBgz.NluD8XW0aCcGJTBcIPaU4zyrM.blUgD9wtuk9JfRXN4raa1hQNjR4H96IIT8uQblMxvl3xcZB.SuTiCTLcgn3vpi6f8NnGwJBh5g3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.0q6Zyn.tsd0U6NqOIl3AseZ.BNyaJInMUwAXaQtIuMsBTLd6nB45zbU3.h6GDMN78i3.NWOQqUI95wlcQP5hwFAUZ5s8y5eVzH87OR.6WSBYPbNEEW4BftachQJndiIGBKCxOaMEogU.eLw8tZAUiyXoT8a0pRQ3Mz60dO.zj00E.mqwxp3dDiZ9zUyE5UnzEh9Fhgtm6ss09kdH0M4PdGUayX6zqANyQm3QRWOscxIsQelQx75X44AenKs0MDe5UC34uR.iRxBh5eNvKy4F.Cap.HJZRuIIQ57FbgMR1AUJwhwkZ56qtJ.fkk0CjDqiEs4GAmZ1KoyDWinRIK35ittY89s3z8d9lA7xfeUHAn6E0UNLm64gaoOf01IdZxlKbE4Cb9AjvGsJI6eriZ3YdC.kJZBH4nNGLF6.0RaU3EJXoOI0Vt9ARxMmawUMKKwqLBC0SRXAm7aAUAQTyi2gpYI7lmuILBMctO5UP5BY9eTfM0LZwxvA7r6EbMnwB.BCEY6V9D.KfJ04.PqDO54eSpZVktyvFInyjK3.Z1tbY6suzvdKMkX9lCUx9E69YENLmn3qLYOCsQIMeClxUV3gz5AyvvsMxYetgi7ZDr.NjcBgz.NluD4XW0aCcGJTBcIPaUBzyrM.blUgD9wtuk9JfRXN4raa1hQNjRCH96IIT8uQblMxvl4xcZB.SuTiCTLcgn4vpi6f8NnGwJBh5g3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.0q6Zyn.tsd0U6NqOIl3AseZ.BNyaJInMUwAXaQtIuMsBTLd6nB45zbU3.h6GDMN78i3.NWOQqUI95wlcQP5hwFAUZ5s8y5eVzH87OR.6WSBYPbNEEW4BftachQJndiIGBKCxOaMEogU.eLw8tZAUiyXoT8a0pRQ3Mz60dO.zj00E.mqwxp3dDiZ9zUyE5UnzEh9Fhgtm6ss09kdH0M4PdGUayX6zqANyQm3QRWOscxIsQelQx75X44AenKs0MDe5UC34uR.iRxBh5eNvKy4F.Cap.HJZRuIIQ57FbgMR1AUJwhwkZ56qtJ.fkk0CjDqiEs4GAmZ1KoyDWinRIK35ittY89s3z8d9lA7xfeUHAn6E0UNLm64gaoOf01IdZxlKbE4Cb9AjvGsJI6eriZ3YdC.kJZBH4nNGLF6.0RaU3EJXoOI0Vt9ARxMmawUMKKwqLBC0SRXAm7aAUAQTyi2gpYI7lmuILBMctO5UP5BY9eTfM0LZwxvA7r6EbMnwB.BCEY6V9D.KfJ04.PqDO54eSpZVktyvFInyjK3.Z1tbY6suzvdKMk49lCUx9E69YENLmn3qLYOCsQIMeClxUV3gz5AyvvsMxYetgi7ZDr.NjcBgz.NluDAXW0aCcGJTBcIPaUCzyrM.blUgD9wtuk5JfRXN4raa1hQNjR6H96IIT8uQblMxvl5xcZB.SuTiCTLcgnAvpi6f8NnGwJBh5g3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 1 0 0 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 1 0 0 0 0 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 1 0 0 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
VT SHWS 1.000 0 1 0 4 NR 5
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
VT SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
VT LUST 0.500 2 1 0 NR NR 3
VT LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
VT UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
VT AST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
VT ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VT INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
VT BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT SPILLS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
VT SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 0 NR NR NR 3
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT MANIFEST 0.250 1 3 1 NR NR NR 5
PA MANIFEST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MANIFEST 0.250 2 1 0 NR NR NR 3
Rl MANIFEST 0.250 1 0 0 NR NR NR 1
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 1 1 0 NR NR NR 2
VT DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VT NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
VT TIER 2 TP 3 NR NR NR NR NR 3
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VT Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 4 2 NR NR NR 6
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
VT RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VT RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC FINDS 1016127396
Target 75 SWANTON ROAD N/A
Property  SAINT ALBANS, VT 05478

Site 1 of 10 in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
442 ft.

Registry ID: 110000314874

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 ERNS 2004743011
Target 75 SWANTON RD. N/A
Property  ST. ALBANS, VT 05478
Site 2 of 10 in cluster A
Actual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
442 ft. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A3 ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. RCRA-TSDF 1015737148
Target 75 SWANTON ROAD CERC-NFRAP VTDO002065654
Property  ST. ALBANS, VT 05478 CORRACTS
RCRA-LQG
Site 3 of 10 in cluster A NJ MANIFEST
RI MANIFEST
Actual:
442 ft. RCRA-TSDF:
Date form received by agency: 03/25/2014
Facility name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC.
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Classification:
Description:

75 SWANTON ROAD

ST. ALBANS, VT 054782614

VTD002065654

SWANTON ROAD

ST. ALBANS, VT 054782614

TIM J BROWN

DETROIT ROAD

WESTLAKE, OH 44145

us

(440) 835-7783

TIMOTHYJ.BROWN@ENERGIZER.COM

01

Private

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
waste

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC.
MARYVILLE UNIVERSITY DRIVE
ST. LOUIS, MO 63141

Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner

12/10/2002
Not reported

Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Owner/operator name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 12/10/2002
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/29/2012

Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC.

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:11/02/2011
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/20/2011
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 05/10/2010
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/30/2010
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/19/2010
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/17/2009
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

1015737148
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

Date form received by agency: 08/13/2009
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/03/2008
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/24/2008
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/15/2008
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/30/2006
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/29/2004
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/27/2003
Site name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/14/2002
Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO., INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/25/2000
Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO., INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/05/1998
Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/14/1996
Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/28/1994
Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/14/1992

Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY CO.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/26/1990

Site name: EVEREADY BATTERY COMPANY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:11/18/1980
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148
Site name: EVEREADY CORP
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Site name: EVEREADY CORP
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D009

Waste name: MERCURY

Waste code: D019

Waste name: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
Waste code: D035

Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
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ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FOO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

LABP
LAB PACK

VT02

Waste containing greater than 5% by weight petroleum distillates with
melting points of less than 100 degrees F, including but not limited

to kerosene, fuel oil, hydraulic oils, lubricating oils, penetrating

oils, tramp oils, quenching oils, and crankcase and automotive oils
which have not been exempted under Section 7-203(n), (0) and (p)

VT20

A solid material that when mixed with an equal weight of distilled
water causes the liquid fraction of the mixture to exhibit the
properties of corrosivity characteristic as specified under Section
7-206(a)(3)

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.51S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: F003

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT

MIXTURES.
Waste code: VTO02
Waste name: Waste containing greater than 5% by weight petroleum distillates with

melting points of less than 100 degrees F, including but not limited
to kerosene, fuel oil, hydraulic oils, lubricating oils, penetrating

ails, tramp oils, quenching oils, and crankcase and automotive oils
which have not been exempted under Section 7-203(n), (0) and (p)

Waste code: VT20

Waste name: A solid material that when mixed with an equal weight of distilled
water causes the liquid fraction of the mixture to exhibit the
properties of corrosivity characteristic as specified under Section
7-206(a)(3)

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Biennial Reports:

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

D040
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

VT02

Waste containing greater than 5% by weight petroleum distillates with
melting points of less than 100 degrees F, including but not limited

to kerosene, fuel oil, hydraulic oils, lubricating oils, penetrating

ails, tramp oils, quenching oils, and crankcase and automotive oils
which have not been exempted under Section 7-203(n), (0) and (p)

VT20

A solid material that when mixed with an equal weight of distilled
water causes the liquid fraction of the mixture to exhibit the
properties of corrosivity characteristic as specified under Section
7-206(a)(3)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 3213.1
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 20170.2

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Amount (Lbs): 18122.6

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Amount (Lbs): 1161

Waste code: D021

Waste name: CHLOROBENZENE
Amount (Lbs): 255

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Amount (Lbs): 17608

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FOO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Amount (Lbs): 33555.9
Waste code: F003
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
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ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Corrective Action Summary:

Event date:
Event:

1015737148

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

255

uis1
MERCURY
10

10/04/2000
CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority, Corrective
Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

Not reported

TSD IS-General Facility Standards
01/13/2011
01/21/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/09/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
01/13/2011
01/27/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/09/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
01/13/2011
01/27/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/09/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
01/13/2011
01/21/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/09/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-702(b)(12)
Generators - Manifest
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-308(b)(9)(F)(i)
Generators - Pre-transport
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-310(a)(4)
Generators - Pre-transport
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

1015737148
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

SR - 7-311(e)(1)
Generators - General
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(f)(1)
Generators - Pre-transport
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(d)(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
12/16/2003
01/05/2004

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-702(a)
Generators - Manifest
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

1015737148
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

SR - 7-308(b)(10)(A-C)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(d)(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(f)(4)(A)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000

12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(f)(1)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

SR - 7-310(a)(5)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-303
Generators - General
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(e)(1)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-311(d)(1)
Generators - General
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-308(b)(9)

1015737148
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-310(a)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/17/2000
12/16/2003

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/25/2002

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-309(5)(a)
Generators - Pre-transport
09/28/1995
01/08/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/14/1995

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-308(5)(b+c)
Generators - Pre-transport
09/28/1995
01/08/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/14/1995

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-309(1)(b)
Generators - Pre-transport

1015737148
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

09/28/1995
04/24/1996
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/14/1995
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 7-308(4)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/10/1993
03/16/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/27/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 7-309(1)(b)(ii)
Generators - Pre-transport
08/10/1993
03/16/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/27/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
09/30/1985
01/17/1986

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/30/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/13/2011
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

1015737148
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Generators - Pre-transport
01/21/2011
State

01/13/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-General Facility Standards

01/21/2011

State

01/13/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/27/2011

State

01/13/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
01/27/2011

State

10/27/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

01/05/2004

State

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

12/16/2003

State

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

12/16/2003

State

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

01/05/2004

State

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/05/2004

State

1015737148
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

12/16/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

12/16/2003

State

08/17/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

12/16/2003

EPA

08/17/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

12/16/2003

EPA

08/17/2000

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

12/16/2003

EPA

01/16/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/24/1996

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/28/1995

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

01/08/1996

State

09/28/1995

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

04/24/1996

State

03/16/1994

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Not reported

Not reported

State

08/10/1993
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

1015737148

TC4110369.2s Page 24



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site ID:

Federal Facility:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

03/16/1994
State

01/22/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/09/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/25/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/07/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/17/1986

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/30/1985

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/17/1986

State

08/07/1984

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/01/1983

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

0101443

Not a Federal Facility

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

1015737148
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:
Contact Sequence ID: 13327838.00000

Person ID:

1270095.00000

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Program Priority:

UNION CARBIDE BATTERY PROD DIV
RTE 7
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

UNION CARBIDE CORP
RTE 7
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

EVEREADY CORPORATION
RTE 7
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Description: Environmental Justice Indicator
Description: RCRA Deferral Audit
Description: RCRA Deferral - New Decision

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: /1
Date Completed: 06/01/81

Priority Level:

Not reported

Action: SITE INSPECTION
Date Started: 05/01/87
Date Completed: 05/24/88

Priority Level:

Low priority for further assessment

Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: /1
Date Completed: 09/30/02

Priority Level:

Not reported

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 06/03/85
Date Completed: 09/30/85

Priority Level:

Low priority for further assessment

CORRACTS:
EPA ID: VTD002065654
EPA Region: 01
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20001004
Action: CA210SF - CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority,

NAICS Code(s):

Corrective Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA
335912 335129
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148
Primary Battery Manufacturing
Other Lighting Equipment Manufacturing
Original schedule date: Not reported
Schedule end date: Not reported
NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id: VTD002065654

Mail Address: SWANTON RD

Mail City/State/Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Facility Phone: Not reported

Emergency Phone: Not reported

Contact: WILLIAM R BAKER

Comments: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

County: VTO011

Municipal: Not reported

Previous EPA Id: Not reported

Gen Flag: Not reported

Trans Flag: Not reported

TSDF Flag: Not reported

Name Change: Not reported

Date Change: Not reported

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

003831677JJK
VTD002065654
04/17/2008
NJD002182897
MAD985286988
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Transl Transported Waste: 04/17/2008
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: 04/24/2008

Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: 04/24/2008

TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported

Transporter SEQ ID:

Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued)

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ST ALBANS, VT 05478
Not reported

2008 New Jersey Manifest Data
D040
H141
55 G

003829615JJK
VTD002065654
03/20/2008
NJD002182897
MAD985286988
TXR000050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/20/2008
04/03/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04/03/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ST ALBANS, VT 05478
Not reported

2008 New Jersey Manifest Data
D040
H141

1015737148
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING, INC. (Continued) 1015737148
Quantity: 165 G
RI MANIFEST:

GEN Cert Date: 2/10/1994

Transporter Receipt Date: Not reported

Number Of Containers: 0

Container Type: Not reported

Waste Codel: D011

Waste Code2: Not reported

Waste Code3: Not reported

Comment: Not reported

Fee Exempt Code: Not reported

TSDF Name: BOLIDEN METECH INC

TSDF ID: RID063890214

TSDF Date: Not reported

Transporter 2 Name: Not reported

Transporter 2 ID: Not reported

Manifest Docket Number: RIC0023582

Waste Description: SILVER OXIDE

Quantity: 503

WT/Vol Units: P

Item Number: 3

Transporter Name: SEALAND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Transporter EPA ID: CTD983872748

GEN Cert Date: 2/10/1994

Transporter Recpt Date: Not reported

Transporter 2 Recpt Date: Not reported

TSDF Recpt Date: Not reported

EPA ID: VTD002065654

Transporter 2 ID: Not reported
A4 ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED VT MANIFEST S106751766
Target 75 SWANTON ROAD VT SPILLS N/A
Property  ST. ALBANS, VT 05478 VT AIRS

VT TIER 2
Site 4 of 10 in cluster A

Actual: VT MANIFEST:
442 ft. Manifest ID: 000692106FLE

EPAID: VTD002065654

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: WILLIAM R BAKER

Transl: MADO039322250

T1 Name: CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
Manifest Transporter City: NORWELL

Manifest Transporter State:  MA

FACID: OHD000816629

Facility Name: SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERY
DotDescrip: NON-DOT NON-RCRA REGULATED MATERIALS

AddtionalDot: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued) S106751766

Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact Phone:
Contact Name:
Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:

FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

385.00

G

VT02
07/24/2007
CINCINNATI
OH
08/03/2007

003168184FLE

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

JOHN VARNEY

MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

MA

MADO047075734

ENVIRO-SAFE CORPORATION (NE)

NON RCRA NON DOT OIL DEBRIS

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact Phone:
Contact Name:
Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:

FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:

AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:
EPAID:

Not reported
547.00

P

VT02
06/21/2010
LOWELL
MA
06/23/2010

005530648JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

MA

MID000724831

EQ - THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPANY

WASTE CAUSTIC ALKALI LIQUIDS NOS 8 UN1719 POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE CHROMIUM

RQ

Not reported
55.00

G
D002;D007
12/18/2008
BELLEVILLE
MI
01/20/2009

005081849JJK
VTD002065654
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:

Facility Name:

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478
8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

NYF006000053

TRANSPORT ROLLEX LTEE
VARENNES J3X1T6

NY

WARO000011999

TOXCO WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD

WASTE WATER-REACTIVE SOLID NOS 4.3 UN2813 PGI LITHIUM RQ

Not reported

4005.00

P

D003

08/20/2008

TRAIL,BRITISH COLUMBIA,CA
WA

09/08/2008

005534267JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

CHRISTOPHER KINNICK
MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

MA

MADOQ47075734

ENVIRO-SAFE CORPORATION (NE)

NON RCRA NON DOT WASTE OIL OFF SPECIFICATION USED OIL FUEL

Not reported
110.00

P

VT02
04/14/2009
LOWELL
MA
04/20/2009

005081848JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

MA

OHD048415665

ROSS INCINERATION SERVICES INC

S106751766
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued) S106751766
DotDescrip: HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS 9 NA3077 PGIIl TRICHLOROETHYLENE RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported
Quantity: 666.00
Unit: P
Waste: D040
Date Shipped: 08/20/2008
Facility City: GRAFTON
Facility State: OH
Fac Date: 08/28/2008
Manifest ID: 005534263JJK
EPAID: VTD002065654
Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478
Contact Phone: 8025276725
Contact Name: CHRISTOPHER KINNICK
Transl: NYD982792814
T1 Name: FRANK'S VACUUM TRUCK SERVICE, INC

Manifest Transporter City: NIAGARA FALLS
Manifest Transporter State: ~ NY

FACID: OHD048415665

Facility Name: ROSS INCINERATION SERVICES INC
DotDescrip: HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS 9 NA3077 PGIII RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 424.00

Unit: P

Waste: D040

Date Shipped: 04/14/2009

Facility City: GRAFTON

Facility State: OH

Fac Date: 04/19/2009

Manifest ID: 005081545JJK

EPAID: VTD002065654

Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD

Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: ADAM ZURKEY

Transl: OHD980614374

T1 Name: ROSS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES INC

Manifest Transporter City: GRAFTON
Manifest Transporter State:  OH

FACID: OHD048415665
Facility Name: ROSS INCINERATION SERVICES INC
DotDescrip: NON RCRA NON DOT WASTE OIL
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 55.00

Unit: G

Waste: VT02

Date Shipped: 08/06/2008

Facility City: GRAFTON

Facility State: OH

Fac Date: 08/14/2008

Manifest ID: 005083728JJK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:
Manifest Transporter State:
FACID:

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478
8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

NJD054126164

FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC.
FREEHOLD

NJ

IND000646943

POLLUTION CONTROL INDUSTRIES INC

WASTE TOXIC LIQUIDS ORGANIC NOS 6.1 UN2810 PGIlI TRICHLOROETHYLENE RQ

Not reported
1898.00

P

D040
10/21/2008
EAST CHICAGO
IN

10/29/2008

005082386JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

MA

OHDO048415665

ROSS INCINERATION SERVICES INC

HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS 9 NA3077 PGIIl TRICHLOROETHYLENE RQ

Not reported
1458.00

P

D040
09/12/2008
GRAFTON
OH
09/29/2008

005077762JIK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478
8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

OHD980614374

ROSS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES INC
GRAFTON

OH

OHD048415665
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued) S106751766
Facility Name: ROSS INCINERATION SERVICES INC
DotDescrip: HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS 9 NA3077 PGIIl TRICHLOROETHYLENE RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported
Quantity: 2792.00
Unit: P
Waste: D040
Date Shipped: 07/15/2008
Facility City: GRAFTON
Facility State: OH
Fac Date: 07/24/2008
Manifest ID: 005082385JJK
EPAID: VTD002065654
Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478
Contact Phone: 8025276725
Contact Name: ADAM ZURKEY
Transl: NYF006000053
T1 Name: TRANSPORT ROLLEX LTEE

Manifest Transporter City: VARENNES J3X1T6
Manifest Transporter State: ~ NY

FACID: WARO000011999

Facility Name: TOXCO WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD
DotDescrip: WASTE WATER REACTIVE SOLID NOS 4.3 UN2813 PGI LITHIUM RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 12124.00

Unit: P

Waste: D003

Date Shipped: 09/12/2008

Facility City: TRAIL,BRITISH COLUMBIA,CA
Facility State: WA

Fac Date: 10/20/2008

Manifest ID: 005082382JJK

EPAID: VTD002065654

Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD

Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: ADAM ZURKEY

Transl: ALD067138891

T1 Name: ROBBIE D WOOD INC

Manifest Transporter City: DOLOMITE
Manifest Transporter State: AL

FACID: OHD980587364

Facility Name: CLEAN HARBORS RECYCLING SERVICES OF OHIO, LLC
DotDescrip: WASTE TRICHLOROETHYLENE 6.1 UN1710 PGIII RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 110.00

Unit: G

Waste: D040

Date Shipped: 09/12/2008

Facility City: HEBRON

Facility State: OH

Fac Date: 10/07/2008
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:

Manifest Transporter State:

FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:
AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:

Manifest Transporter State:

FACID:
Facility Name:
DotDescrip:

005081547JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478
8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MI10000263871

EQ INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC
YPSILANTI

Ml

MID000724831

EQ - THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPANY

NON REGULATED MATERIAL MIX DUST

Not reported
377.00

P

VT99
08/06/2008
BELLEVILLE
MI
08/19/2008

005082383JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478
8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MI0000263871

EQ INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC
YPSILANTI

Ml

MID000724831

EQ - THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPANY

WASTE CAUSTIC ALKALI LIQUIDS NOS 8 UN1719 PGIlI POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE

CHROMIUM RQ

AddtionalDot:
Quantity:

Unit:

Waste:

Date Shipped:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Fac Date:

Manifest ID:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact Phone:

Contact Name:

Transl:

T1 Name:

Manifest Transporter City:

Not reported
440.00

G
D002;D007
09/12/2008
BELLEVILLE
Ml
10/02/2008

005082385JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

8025276725

ADAM ZURKEY

MAD985286988

TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
SOMERVILLE

S106751766
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued) S106751766
Manifest Transporter State:  MA
FACID: WARO000011999
Facility Name: TOXCO WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD
DotDescrip: WASTE WATER REACTIVE SOLID NOS 4.3 UN2813 PGI LITHIUM RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported
Quantity: 12124.00
Unit: P
Waste: D003
Date Shipped: 09/12/2008
Facility City: TRAIL,BRITISH COLUMBIA,CA
Facility State: WA
Fac Date: 10/20/2008
Manifest ID: VT0170224
EPAID: VTD002065654
Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478
Contact Phone: 8025276725
Contact Name: WILLIAM R BAKER
Transl: OHD009865825
T1 Name: DART TRUCKING CO INC

Manifest Transporter City: COLUMBIANA
Manifest Transporter State:  OH

FACID: OHD000816629

Facility Name: SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERY
DotDescrip: HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID LITHIUM

AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 6025.00

Unit: P

Waste: D003

Date Shipped: 05/24/2006

Facility City: CINCINNATI

Facility State: OH

Fac Date: 05/30/2006

Manifest ID: 000602649FLE

EPAID: VTD002065654

Mailing Name: ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC

Mailing Address: 75 SWANTON RD

Mailing City,St,Zip: ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: WILLIAM R BAKER

Transl: MADO039322250

T1 Name: CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC

Manifest Transporter City: NORWELL
Manifest Transporter State:  MA

FACID: OHD000816629

Facility Name: SPRING GROVE RESOURCE RECOVERY

DotDescrip: WASTE TOXIC LIQUIDS ORGANIC NOS TRICHLOROETHYLENE 6.1 UN2810 PGII
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 9658.00

Unit: P

Waste: D040;F002

Date Shipped: 12/13/2006

Facility City: CINCINNATI

Facility State: OH
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Fac Date:

Manifest ID:
EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

12/18/2006

005081383JJK

VTD002065654

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD

ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: ADAM ZURKEY

Transl: MAD985286988

T1 Name: TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
Manifest Transporter City: SOMERVILLE

Manifest Transporter State: ~ MA

FACID: WAR000011999

Facility Name: TOXCO WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD
DotDescrip: WASTE WATER-REACTIVE SOLID NOS 4.3 UN2813 PGI LITHIUM RQ
AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 13483.00

Unit: P

Waste: D003

Date Shipped: 08/06/2008

Facility City: TRAIL,BRITISH COLUMBIA,CA

Facility State: WA

Fac Date: 08/17/2008

Manifest ID: 003834667JJK

EPAID: VTD002065654

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

ENERGIZER BATTERY MFG INC
75 SWANTON RD
ST ALBANS, VT 05478

Contact Phone: 8025276725

Contact Name: ADAM ZURKEY

Transl: MAD985286988

T1 Name: TRIUMVIRATE ENVIRONMENTAL INC

Manifest Transporter City: SOMERVILLE

Manifest Transporter State:  MA

FACID: WAR000011999

Facility Name: TOXCO WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD

DotDescrip: WASTE WATER-REACTIVE SOLID NOS 4.3 UN2813 PGI LITHIUM RQ

AddtionalDot: Not reported

Quantity: 11481.00

Unit: P

Waste: D003

Date Shipped: 06/04/2008

Facility City: TRAIL,BRITISH COLUMBIA,CA

Facility State: WA

Fac Date: 06/16/2008
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1512 additional VT MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

SPILLS:

Year: 2004

Report #: WMDA418

Hazardous Site Number: Not reported

Date Reported: 12/02/2004

Time Reported: 1003

S106751766
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Fzn6rYcFHv7zloYnTmQ3vi8r7u6YoxDc7jdATxTHgA7vp3k7VRn4Ep6ldMFoQtMYRVF3MelTXtGmTzcQ3rW5mipv9tgihQQ8qAE8MFe7AEdulCr6not4HwlozOQxF4rDFU3Cjoh79TGj.BCdo9WAjiGTAnRxR4hTKgi6knGFRBuzy7cnwa83Ynhra59YT1HcDTg9VHzHLAbvte87kQW4mValbusoMhXY9Vp3DD1TM1emyltQFd55y0fviReiVpQ8L9n3TEv7pZ7ulLC6F7q4MduoLFdxwv7Dsul74dF7XcJjglddSUi6YUOFtiqzq0OnJZF4v1Jr5L0Y7XscBEV37nGHZglvdBY78zi7rpilaysoOkDYm0X48ouTjmXmrHrQlZj4wApvlxTiByj8MYO3D1K7Yu3uBoC6DzT64lOo43ExSbBDSsc9JTG7DRtj70Pd51ECnKoTFxDxDF7TB.k2fGpgWfmAQdv77dQ53fwpfdO3DL6kJjGv6ozV0kyRhKrnRgj6dV1FJryzGWeniUg4BmirLa7Y8w3cbOA3D3nHb3vvitr7MZNVt8GlojOo.gYYhyc4zY8TcTCmZULQ93P3rv6v60qiHBY8Fpb9sqe7LY7u0v06IckACHmohOoxWpgDAGL8rEm7J4VjKXXdyxb4e1YT0MGxtvtT3vuA6Oega8SAeaX780Q9Q98pimW3GW4k3KV9CiaVUrmRTCEnTFc3
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued) S106751766

Complaint Taker:
Received From:

Duty Officer:

Reported By Name:
Reported By Organization:
Reported By Work Phone:
Reported By Home Phone:
Incident Code:

Incident Type:

Date Of Incident:

Time Of Incident:

Product:

Quantity:

Unit Of Measure:
Responsible Party:

RP Address:

RP City,St,Zip:

RP Phone Work:

RP Phone Home:

RP EMail:

EMail Sent Status:

Case Assigned To:
Surface Water Affected:
Date Closed:

Closure Desc:

UST Facility Id:

Lat/Long:

Comments:

Action:

Tim Cropley

No

Not reported

Bill Baker

Eveready Battery

802-527-6725

Not reported

99

tank check valve failure

12/02/2004

1

trichloroethylene

90

G

Eveready Battery

Not reported

Not reported

802-527-6725

Not reported

Not reported

Y

spills

Not reported

12/02/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Failed check valve in tank system. Air treatment system shut down to
allow for slow evap. to atmosphere. 100 Ibs released to air.
Clean Harbors cleaned up residue. Baker notified NRC.

Click here to access VT DEC Site:

AIRS:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs Id:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton Rd.
St. Albans

\a)

05478

Mailing

3648

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-88-009
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_VT_SPILLS&rpt=WMD418&yr=2004

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:
Allow SO2ERtpy:
Allow COERtpy:
Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs Id:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:
Facility Airs Id:
Dec Pin:

First Name:
Last Name:
Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:
Address Type:

Minor Source
Modification
Minor

Not reported
Not reported
07/26/88

I

0

o O o

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton road
St. Albans

VT

05478
Application Contact
3648

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-88-009

Minor Source
Modification
Minor

Not reported

Not reported
07/26/88

I

0

o O o

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton Rd.
St. Albans

VT

05478

Mailing

S106751766

TC4110369.2s Page 39



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:

Operating Permit Designation:

Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs 1d:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:

Operating Permit Designation:

Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

3648

4965941

Operating

Approx. Ctr.

Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source

NSR Application

AP-90-009

Clerical Amendment
Minor/Admin. Amendment (Clerical)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02/21/90

11

0

o O o

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton road

St. Albans

VT

05478

Application Contact
3648

4965941

Operating

Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-90-009

Clerical Amendment
Minor/Admin. Amendment (Clerical)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
02/21/90

I

0

o O o

S106751766
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Facility Id:

Facility Airs Id:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs Id:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton Rd.
St. Albans

VT

05478

Mailing

3648

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-89-013
Minor Source
Modification
Minor

Not reported
Not reported
05/02/89

I

0

o O o

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton road
St. Albans

VT

05478
Application Contact
3648

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-89-013

Minor Source

S106751766
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:
Allow SO2ERtpy:
Allow COERtpy:
Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs 1d:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:
Facility Airs Id:
Dec Pin:

First Name:
Last Name:
Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:
Address Type:
Sic Code:

Modification
Minor

Not reported
Not reported
05/02/89

11

0

o O o

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton Rd.
St. Albans

VT

05478

Mailing

3648

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-90-009A
Minor Source
Modification
Minor

Not reported
Not reported
05/02/97

I

1

[

213
01-50-011-00001
EJ96-0009.06
William

Baker

Not reported

75 Swanton road
St. Albans

VT

05478
Application Contact
3648

S106751766
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENERGIZER BATTERY MANUFACTURING INCORPORATED (Continued)

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

Facility Airs Id:

Dec Pin:

First Name:

Last Name:

Title:

Address:

City:

State:

Postal Code:

Address Type:

Sic Code:

Facility Utm North (M):
Facility Operating Status:
Facility UTM Location:
Facility NSR Designation:
Facility Utm East (M):
Facility Utm Zone:
Indirect Source?:
Operating Permit Designation:
Application Type:

APCD Application Number:
NSR Applic Designation:
Type Of NSR:

NSR Type2:

OP Type:

OP Typel:

Date Decision Issued:
Op Permit Expiration:
Allow PMERtpy:

Allow SO2ERtpy:

Allow COERtpy:

Allow VOCERtpy:

Facility Id:

4965941
Operating
Approx. Ctr.
Non-Major Stationary Source
652057

18

F

Opt-Out Source
NSR Application
AP-90-009A
Minor Source
Modification
Minor

Not reported
Not reported
05/02/97

I

1

N

213
01-50-011-00001